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JOHN F. KENNEDY mrm
Vlnited Dlates Henate

WASHINGTON, D.C.
Wednesdsy - June 24, 1953

Mr. Ctto Degener
Falkan b. Titisee, Baden,
French Zone

Germany
Desr Mr, Degener:
This will supplement my letter to you of June 5.
I am now in teceipt of a commnication from the
Department of State on this matter and enclose a copy
herewith, which speaks for itself.
In the event you feel there is something I can do

to be of assistance at a later date, I will be happy
to have you get in touch with me once again.

Sinca7 {ours 3

JFK:mb John F. Kennedy

With kind regards, I am

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ADORERS DFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS Ta
LRI ANERETARY OF STATE

L LSRG DEPARTMENT OF STATE
—— WASHINGTON
@'_:Z'-:_
In ;ogzr hlla Junslpjoss
oP «53 eng
86/825%3

My dear Semator Kemnedy:

Mr. Morton has referred to me for reply your
communication of Jume 5, 1953, with which yon transmit,
with a request for a report, a letter which you have
received from Mr., Otto Degener, written at Falkau bei
Titisee, Baden, Germany, on May 20, 1953, Attached te
Mr. Degemer's 1-1:1:0_1' is a typwr:t%u summary of his
case, accompanied by four pictures of the vessel
Cheng Mo and a news clipping.

The text of the typewritten summary corresponds
with that of a paper sent by Mr, Boi::ar to the Depart-
ment im April of this year for its ormation. He
stated at that time that he was writing such articles
and distributing them to Members of Congress, mewspapers,
and magazines.

Bssentially, Mr. Degener's problems appear to be
(1) that of enforcing his right to exercise an optiom
which he considers he has to repurchase the Ho
for $15,000 from the Cheng Ho Trading and or
Company, and (2) that of attempting to recover for
damages and deterioration said to have been sustained
by the vessel im recent years. These are private matters
in regard to which it would seem that Mr. Degemer should
be guidod by legal coumsel, preferably counsel versed

in

The Homorable
John F. Kemmedy,
United States Senate.
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in matters of maritime law, In addition there is a
stion of a debt of £3,000 owed by Mr. Eric de Bischopp.
t i3 not clear from the file that Mr. Degener has as
yet exhausted available means of legal remedy. No basis
for a claim against the French Govermment is apparent.

As respects allegations on lir. Degener's
of ities on the part of the Frenmch officials,
snt present, it is suggested that while Mr. Degemer
s in Europe he might visit the Ameriecan Embassy at Paris
for the purpose of discussing the matter.

¥Mr. Degener's letter, the photographs, and the news
¢llipping are returned im accordance with your request,
a eopy of the letter itself having been retained for
the Department's files.

Sincerely yours,

Allyn C. Dommldson
Director
0ffice of Protective Services

Enelosures:

Mr. Degerer's letter,
with enclosures, returned.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



SRS Rlnited Sfotes Senate

July 9, 1953

lire Otto Degener

Falkau b. Titisee, Baden
French Zone, Germany
Dear Mr. Degener:

I hasten to forward herewith copy of letter from
the Department of State in reference to difficulties
you are encountering in regard to the vessel CHENG HO
and damages to be collected.

You will note they suggest both legal counsel and
a visit to the American Embassy at Paris might help
to clarify and rectify the existing conditions.

I trust this information will be of value to you.

Sincerely yours,

T rswsmw

Leverett Saltonstall
United States Senator

1S8/cf
Encs, - B
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THE SECRETARY OF STATE

it e DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

July 51958

¥r, Degencr's letter i awm-nnuyduauu,m
W*Mput:uanf 'anguﬂnmeum

the typowritten sumary mdﬂt‘m #aﬁ.
mhmmhmﬂlaf 8 year
xom. Fe stated at that time thet he was writing such erticles
and distributing them to Members of Congress, mdm
The Homerable John r.mmmmmma Depertment

regarding M, Degenar's case.

The Department has been in commudoation with the American Enbassy
at Paris and the Embaspy of the Fremch Republic in this olty in behalf of
&.w.

The Homerable
lsverstt Sal
United States Senste,

Hunt




Mrector
0ffice of Protective Services

I, Degener's letier,
ﬂﬁhahu:u.m.
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_giymant.aT'Bsck'wagaa-rd'two windled uwombnrs of the graw, ate, Yaet 4
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on bourd s8d frss of 4ll 1lsda, cleiws, tuxes wud inoumbrance . of any
nature whatsfosver,”

Thi Cheng Mo for har first basinese trip wes louaud with o goneral
Q8rJo such &4 aoews, suger snd refrigerdtors, sad, Piyving tha Asericen
fleg, waa ount to Papeete, Tshiti, the Latter pert of 1947 witn the
Fraunchman daBigschop aa Qoptain asnd with.a orew of eix. The Cepteln we
to sall our-oarpo la Patiti aag, vith the uoney reslized, purvbise i
Fronoh goods. 'Tae Chung Ho wis to be back in domoluly With.thew in
'ehuut,ﬁ?x Waske, tn time for the Chrcistmas trade. Instesd of retarning
withlan six waaks, Capt, daBisschop with ths Cheng: io limpad iato tha
poct of fonolulu peunilsss and wizh only two tons of vanllle bzana, thd
8 drog on ths warkate Ue hed =quandered the regourcus of the Cowpany o
"wino, womdn 2ud soag" and had gven 2old a%uipmp_n{; 1iza lifebosts ba-
loagiuy to the vessel to pay ol dowa of hfa wany direonal ¢sbta. The
¥818al Was reappraised in lodolulu aud thon, due to the Gaptain's miss
manapamant, pilforing wal vandallas, weg§ valuaed ‘at suly 60,630 uolilsrs,
a losa of is,ano dollars in el:ht aonthe! |

i

D3ygenar and othar injaved stogkholders iwasdistely pailal ex-Ucnisnl
dedlssonop into Perritorial sna faderal Oourts, dﬂﬂnﬂdi"_an_ggggquﬁiﬁg

Xiptoxis

L 2s0a0p lost svery cas9, aad that Degener aad asgooistes won Myzchie
L4 .ikiﬁhlﬁihimﬂntiﬂhﬂhﬁlhiﬂilxsi!gﬁenih& Pagiasaradtbhdousrta es=
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unless & specifio persoa or persons be designated in his will for the
purpose of exercisiug sald option in which cese the person or perasons
pemed in his will chall beve all the bsmeflts smd powers givem by the
option hereim conteined.

I§ VITAESE WHERXOF, the pertvles hereto have oceused these presentas to
be sxecuted this 7th dey of July, 1947.

CHENG B0 TRADING AND BXPLORING COMPANY,
LIMITED,

By: sigred Hric deBisaghop
Its President
signed
Otto Dagener
Its Seeretary-Trea=sarer

signed Otto Degener

Otto Dagesmer

TERHITORY OF HA?IIIED : EB.
CITY AND GOUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this 7th day of July, 1947, before we appearad Eric deBisschop and
Otto Degener, to me personally known who, being by me daly sworm, did
gey thet they are the President and Qsar&tary-freaaurar reansatively, of
CLENG 1O TRADING AND EXPLORIANG COMPANY, LIMITED, and thet the ssal af-
fixed to seid imstrument is the eorporate seal of sald eorporstiom, Bnd
that the instrument was signed and sailad in benalf of seig aorpore tion
by satbority of its bosrd of directors, and said 5RIG DBBISLCHOP and OTTO
DEGENER sokmowledged the imstrament to be the groe sot snd dsed of aeid
eorporation, .

(Signed) Hettie Psang Lee
Notary Publie, First Juddeial Circuit
Territory of Hewsii
My Commission expiras Jume 30, 1949.

T84AITORY OF AAWAIIZ .
CITY AND GOUNEY OF SOSOLULU)

On this 7th dsy of July, 1947, before me paTrsomally appeared OTTO
DEGENEALto me kmowa to be tne person deseribed ia and who axacated the
forsgoing imatrumsnt, aand ackmowladged that he axecated the ssme as his
free sot eand deed.

Hettie Pnlf Lee
ki Notary Pablie, First Judicisl Circuit,

| _\g\ Territory of Hawaii
Q\Aﬂ * My Commission expires Jume 30, 1949,

I (6

&t this time we had the Cheng Ho eppraised by s well-known shipplng
pngineer whose name I heve forgotten bat which cun essily be found by
iookimgothrough 8 Honolulam directory. His namo was something like With-
ingtom or Worthisgtom. 4t emy raete, he appraised the Cheng lo Bt

Uy 5. 756,000 dollara.

As Ceptaim we picked out irie deBisschop, former Frewech Comeul in Haw-
gii 2nd & womderful msvigetor., ¥We did mct know antil leter thet he was @
érook £ud evem st thet time wés saubject to deporietion from the U.S, as
;: andesiresble slien, He was ome of the sbsrs=holders, I the msjor ome,

wever,

%e sent deBisschop down to Tehiti with a cargo to sell, aud from the
prooesds buy Fremch goods for sale inm Homolplu. Instoad of returning in

Hunt Institute \
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beck sceordimg to my contract. This T refused to do os Imdo Chime wes
glresdy im the throes of Civil Ver. Anywsy, thore is no stétement in
my option comtrect thet I must ploce cash {n ony definite bsmk. So, in-
stesd, 1 sent proof to the Premch Ambassedor im Weshington tuat instead
of patting 15,000 in the Indo Chims bsuk, I had twiee the smount ready '
in es=n im B Wew York bank. These crooks, evidently, wanted to {leece
me out of 15,070 and the vessel legally now thet daﬁiaachop no longer
conld do it omutright illegally.

You cen sae for yoarsell the joker ie the Tenhiti offer; The ship chan
dler Oncer HKordmsm of Papecete (who sccordimg to an article ia tine mage—
zina Pecific [sland Monthly himself speat some time im jail for sous
early scrape with the sttempted stealimy of 8 vesdsl) wroie me as agent:
This wac dated Jume 12, 1952. .

"Deer Mr, Degensr
At a meeting held im the offige of Govermor Petitbon |
thiswmorning (llth of Jume 1952) betwaen the offigial of the French
Governmsnt end deBisschop's egsant, Monsiear Gelleois, the following fa- \
vorsble conclusions wers resched. ;

l1-. The Govermmant has agrosd to elliow the optioa now nseld by Mr.Otte
DsGLNER to purehsse the vessel "CHING 30" to be exarcised on the speci-
fied dete, thet is 7 July 1952, subject to the following comditioms:

() in sceordsmes with the agrocment set dowan in the optiou to bny,
the sum of U.E. 15,000 doilars mucst be deposited im escrow at the Bangae
d; 1'Indo-Chine, in care of Maitre Lejeuname, Hotery om or bafora 7 July
1952,

(b) Furtner, iu keeping with the egreement, the Cheng o will be Surn-
ed over to Mr. Otto Degemer, ur nis sotborized reprasentative, free of |
8ll ipecumbraunces.

(e) Tue Govermor will mpprove tue formetion of & coapeay ia which Mr,
Qsoer &, Nordmeu, will nold Bl& of tho snares or ipterest smd Ur, Otto |
Degenar will hold 49% of such shares or iuterest,

= = — = = = = Tha Goveruweont rocognizes the trenefer to the french
flog legel and the vessel will g0 rempin. = = = = = ="

I was fally prepered to honor my sasgreeusnt sccording to contract while
deBissonvp sand kis dishouvst cromies in the French Govaromont im Tehiti
ere gullty of breach of contrect on sevaral gounts:

1. Thay waat to retalm this Americem vessel fraadulsntly andsr the
French flag, ¢ rtaiucly an incumbrance to an Amerigen gitizen,

2, Toey want to forge we to forma & new toeding company aroand the
Coenyg Lo and to surreader 51% of the snsrasof tns compsny to a French-
msa, That is silly, sad I em to pay 15,000 dollar option price to lose
more tioen half the boat that is to baion; tc me 100 % snd if I doat
have more then 51% of the shares I lore 8ll comtrol of aer.

3. DeBisschbop 3nd bis Government Pfriends have allowed ths Cheug Ho
to depreciete 15,000 dollars im the first eight moaths under deB,.'s il-
legel coutrol of har under the Froach flag. How much mor: has the Cheng
o depreclated sinee thet time?

Io suawery, wy suswer to the sbove offer is that I rd4fuse to sceept
the Chong Ho ander the sbove conditicns - ectually a bressech of comtract
in wolch French Government Offieiale bave been involved from the very
begloning to ths yresspt tims - snd bec=use the pesple luvolved are all
past or presen® French Government Officizls I wow demard from the Fremch
Government BEBGEEX 60,000 dollers (origimel appreised velus of 75,000
wioas ibe 15,000 optiom price) dsmegee,

. dust es T forced the crooked Fr. Governcr cf Tebiti to grent me a
T thal ] naver gsed whor I reelized fhe Officisle wonld mee—ie——i o~

Hunt Institute f ‘ N



1 -

¥ 4 I

I have not’ seen thi Chang' Hlo' for fivs yobre snd 50 grgin--_u:hbf.' hor
ph deBi ssehop iﬁj@f:l_.l‘s Tipped out thy besutifdl ouk

aondition. T pred out 1
ﬁ- % %%;at‘lih'cié “ahbine to make the vessel ide=l Tor the cargo 'trade.

. egup]
Tt to tnks mors precticeble se e momsy meker but certoimly mot &8 vale-

b { LB

‘iu the torm of sheres to ney his fe

8bls s & yosssl, comsidorimg the cesh originslly meeded tov procare thes
woods and eomstguct the cabins, In Jume 1952 the Chemg Ho, so s ebip—
chandler wrot- ma, was chartered oat to & Mr, Gellois, Member of the
Gawpracr ', Privy, donmell, for 2,000 framoq, por day', Fhese ere, folonial
frades, maoh blgher boun Lhe Rurcpesm omes, - Huaindls | L1 il

Lanyer and 1geing thy Cheng Ho to bim
éf 1t ia my /plan to dbhtgzﬁb'ta com=
a tsehiagton

2T LN "-. - 433 AR ' ]
T 386 mo reeson for highring &
plain spoat tbis swindle to Perds spd Jesblug

n, snd wri

S SR T TR ?ﬁ?“‘%&?@ﬁ@&fe?ﬁ?ﬂ’é75"’%’2’&512’_‘&

thousand eopies of the cwindle story end di- tribute to mewspapers aud
megezines. Then, only them, if I get no results (which I douht);should

I go to sn Internaticmal court, hire & lawyer and risk that bhe takes
half or ome third of the Cheng Ho from me im peywsnt Bor wiuning the casg

Now what sre your eu ggesticms? Chculd this cese bresk suddemly, woalé
yoa be ready to dash to Tahlti, sail off end pat her BAXabddE under some

othar flezg then Freomeh? Do you emnd iour pertner went to bay the vessal
putright or start & company snd sell sharea?

dingerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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I have not seen the Cheng Ho for fiveyears and so don't know her con-—
dition, I know deBisschop illegslly ripped out the beautiful teask and ca
mphor woods cabins so that the vessel is well suited for cargo. It may
thus be more precticsble as & monsy meker but certainly not as valmable
considering the cesh involved in procuring these woode and building the

cabins.
Looking through letters I have with me I quote:

Oscer Nordmsn, the ehip chandler who would like to be my psrtuer in Ta-
hiti (but with the Fremch there trying to fleece Amerigauns I feel the
vessel should do business elsewhere under enother flag), writes March 4
1953 "The vessel is still enghored in the bay waiting for events."

Nordmaan Bept. 4, 1952, writes: “The Cheng Ho still flies the French flag,
Bundunée,otBer cbhatasbenasat beadbghedttwdnksjond4ofndndeteine thd%fleg of



JOHN F. KENNEDY COMMITTEES!
MASSACHUSETTS Langn aro Pusiic Wioirans
GOVERNMENT OFERATIONS

Vlnifed Diales Denafe

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Friday - June 5, 1953

Mr. Otto Degener

Falkan b. Titisee, Baden,
French Zone

Germany

Dear Mr. Degener:

This will scknowledge receipt of your recent letter,
with which you enclosed report "The Good Ship Cheng Ho or
Should the Amsrican Tax Payer Trust France With Any More
Loans?", aleng with several photographs.

T am immediately taking up the matter about which you
wrote with the _ppropriate authorities here in Washington,
requesting that they look into this with a view towards giving
same their favorable consideration.

You can be sure that just as soon as a report is made
available to me in this connection, I will again commnicate
with you.

With kind regards, I am

smcg;)’e’ly ours,

JFK :mb

Hunt Institute for Botanical Do \ntation



Falkeu b. Titisee, Baden,
Frenech Zone, Germany.
April 14, 1953. )

The Honorsble Senator Taft,
Senete Office Building, .
Washingten, D§ C. !

Desr Sir:

I am en American citizen resident in Hewaii, Last sammer I
left home to fly to Warhington to complein to tfre ftate Depsrtment,
to Delegete Farriungton and to e few others how the French were denying
me 8 visa to visit Tahiti in ar attempt tc srbotege my protect/ ng my
interests there, Tpis difficulty involved meinly repossession of my
vesgel Cheng Ho, appraised &t 75,000 dollers, snd fraadulently regis—
tered under the French flag as belonging to the.former Fremch Consal
Eriec deBisscrop. The vesssl 1s rightfully Acericen £nd belonged to 81
American company incorporated inm Homolulu.

The enclosed ariicle is & suyumery of the swindle, dressed up a bit
with a Fijl introduction to meke it suitable if you wish to™psss,on to
your home town newspaper for pablication. As & Federal Tax Payer I pro-
test the fiv!ng of any more fands or largesse to Frenee antfl, instead
of coundoning the robbimg of Americens, Protects them and their rights.
And I believe the Americsn pablie -~ whese taxes go to Frauce - has a
right fo know the story.

The French Goverunment Officisls, past and present, have perpetreated
and condoned this swindle from its very begiuning and through =1l its
sta%es with the result thit my assets (and those of a number of Americar
oitizens I represent) have been stolen and ruimed. I am therefore de=
mending paymeut from the French Gcvermment of my claim for 63,000 doll-
ars, I hope you will ase yorr influence whth the Fremeh Ambrssador 14\

Washington to see that action is teken without too mueh delay. \

\
We gulleble Americaus slleow omrselves to be trampled on by sliek '

foreigners to such sn extent that they lese 8ll respect for us. The

Fremoh, I believe, would respect us more sud be mors csreful of oar

cash in Indo Chime if we showszd them that they canmot chest us Ameriocens

in meighboring Tehiti.

Yours sircerely,

P{S. As & student et M.A.C., bow the University of Mass., I enjoyed
greatly your father's hilasrious talk 2t Assembly sboaut 33 yesrr ago.
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Not even & fool, kunowing the set up, wonld expect me to receive a |
feir trial in & Tahiti Coart. Anywsy, mo trial is needed. The contract
registered by my Govermment in Honoiulu. U.S.A,, is clear that I was
to receive the Cheng Ho in July 1952 under certein eonditions, sll satis—
fied by me, And now that the Ministry de 1la Frence d4'Outre-ier protects
ths crimimels in their widst and further tries to 2id them im stealing
the vessel Cheng Ho, they expeet His Excellency Ministre-President Mayer
to fly to Weshington to beg America to pay 65% of France's expenses in
Indo-China! The money for which M. Mayer is to plesd comes out of the
pogket of the Amsrican texpayer, and I am one® of these.

#hen men appolnted by the Ministre de 1ls Pranje d'Outre-Maer are of
sach low calibre in Tehiti, we cannot believe they are any better in Indo
Chins, Is it not far batter for my Congrsss to let M. Mayer return to
Frence with a modest token of largesse to avoid his"loss of fsce" amd
then to have more funds for Ameoricsen soldiers in Hecrea,

I nave taken the liberty of esking Minisire-President idayer to clesu
ap political corrmuption among French Government Officiele in the Pacific
so that potential funds peid by Ameérican tex payers shall not bs wasted
in Indo-China. Farthermore, I am here esking you and the Ministry de la
Frence d'Outre-iler to reverse your anjust decision regarding the Cheng
Ho case snd to settle my just cleim of 63,000 dollars demages without
too much delay. Unloss sach mstters ere settled with flairmess, I shall
be obliged to seek justice by protesting, s I have to the Ddputéds of
the Assemblés Nationals, to my 500 Congressmen in Washington, Hvary day
en inereasing number of them are learning of France's Cheng Ho fiasco.
I em likewiss keeping the State Department (French Desk) informed of
developments,

Sincerely yours,

Dr, Otte Degener



Felkau b. Titisee,
Baden, Allemaegne,
Zone frenceise,
Al A 22 1 TSN

His Bxcellency,
Minister-President HMayer,
Paris, Franoce.

Honorable &ir;

May I request that before you leave Psris for Washingtom
yon investigate evidence of possible corrup®ion in the Ministry de ls
France d'Outre-ier?

I em en Americeu citizen sud tax payer who is being swindled out of
eseets worth shout 63,000 dollars by past end pressnt French Covernment
Officials locsted mostly in Tahiti and therefore, [ believe, under juris-
diction of M. le Ministre de ls Fremce d'Ortre-Mer. I shell not bother
yoa with detsile &s these sre already kmown to 200 Dépatée of your As-—
semblée Nationsl end, in pertiouler, to M. Tony Hévillom, Député de 1'
Ain - Anclen Ministre, Assemblée Naiionala.

So long &8 certain offisiale, since Governor Anzisuni's departure from
Tabhiti, have the brazen sudacity to link themeelves with the swindler
Eric doBieaohog, deported from the United Ltaztes se an undesireable
alien, we AmeTicens heve grounde to suepect that ¥French Government Of-—
ficiele in Indo-Chine ere of equel low celibre. With this in mind I s
now protestiog tc my State Depertment any sllocstion of funds to Frence's
ponsessione in the Pacifioc. W shoald I end other Americen tax payers
pey 65% of l'rance's coets in Indo-Chine when we have gEronnds to galiavn
moch of the eppropristion will merely festher the nests of corrupt Frensh
politicians thare. Svuch fonde should be used not by Fresnce bat by our
own Americsn soldiere to better fight Communism in Korea,

Unless you can clesn house in the Pacific among your officiele and hav
M, 12 Ministra accord me just trsatment at an early date, I plan to com=
plein by letter to svery ome of my 530 Cougressmen, I left my home in
Hewaii sbout a year ago for W¥eshington snd Europes to fight this French
swindls, end I asm losing pastience.

Yoare respectfully,

Or. Otto Deguner
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low oselibre in Tshiti, we cannot believe they are any better in Indo-
China. Way is the figaure 65% and not 50%? Is it becsuss France expocts
the 15% (really 30% of the entire sum to be speunt) to go as graft to
Officisls like Coloniel Governmors and Consuls? Is it not far better for
my Congress to send M. Mayer back to Frence with a modest token of lar-
gesse to be squendered in Indo-China, and to let Americen scldiers in
Korss use more of our funds instesd? T, is is & guestion I em now writing
some of my Congressmen to pondsr.

Now regerding the Cheng Ho: I request that the Ministéee de la Fraunce
d Oantre-ser reconsidsr the case, I have treveled from Hewail vis Weshing-
tou to Europe to fight for Justice, I spent & year upon this case; 8
smell fortune in attorney fees, printing snd postege. If the Miniater or
the Assembléde Nastionmele continne tontreat me anjustly I plen to repeat
my former policy. Instesd of sending explanatory letters, with exhibits,
to 200 Members of the Assemblde Netionale in Peris; I plem to send explans
gtory lettsrs, with exhibite, to my 500 Members of Congress in Washingtom
Being en Amorican citizen snd Federel tax peaysr they maost listen to my
appesl, If sny funds sre allocated for Frence, I went my claim of 63,000
dollars first peid me out of the appropriztion before the money leaves
Wishingtsn for Paoris,

I cennot expe ot sncoess immsdietely. Bat so long es Erence gets appro-—
priations from the Congress of the United States, I have 8 very good
chence of soccess. It is merely s question of JoQueinting sufficient
Congressmen by letter about the swindle a sufficient nomber of times.
Frankly, this is nnpleasant work, and it is expemnsive work as well,

For this resson I am mow willing to settle with che French Governmeut,
sbendon the Cheng Ho end sign a Quit cleim for the sum of fifty thousend
dollars (50,000 dollers). Bat if I mast stert my cswpeigon forothe col-—
lection of my 63,000 through Weshiugton - printing explznstory letters
end g@irculers - this offer to settle the controversy once for all for
50,000 is void.

Sincerely yours,

~

Dr. Otto Degener



— ——

Falkau b. Titleee, i
Baden, Allemagne,
Zoue franceise. 1

Merch 21, 19563.

Monsisur Minjoz,
Assemblee Nationsale,
Paris, France.

Monsieur:

The Government in Paria, as the following snnouncement shows,
is obvionsly ettempting to edjuet the Cheng Ho swindle honestly end
feirly:

Pétition No 62
du 22 juin 1952,

M. Otto DEGENER, Waielua, Oahu (Hewai), UJ S.A., se plaint des eglsse-
méntes malhonnetes d'un citoyen francaus et demande réperastion.

M, MINJOZ, rapporteur.

Repport.- Le Coumission décide de remnvoyer cette pétition A4 1'exsmen
de M, le Ministre de la Frence d'Outre-lMer,

(Renvoi su Ministre de la France d'Outre-Mer,)

But are not the Government Officials in Tehiti, practicelly in defi-
ance of their superiors im Paris, continuing their ettempt to swindle
me and the American citigens I represent? Is Paris aware thet the ring-—.
leader and former French Conmsul Eric deBisschop, deported from the Unit—
ed States es an andesireable elien, has an esnouncemént on page 103, Feb-
ruary 28, 19563, in the "Journsl Officiel des Etabliseements Frencels de
1'0Oceenie” that reads es follows:

"AVIS
Cheng-Ho Trading and Exploring Cy Ltd.

Pour répondre & certeines rumeurs locales et articles diffsmatoires
paras dans une certaine Presse étrangére, la Cheng=Ho Treding snd Explor-
ing gy a2 l'honneur d'informer le public que le nevire Cheng~Ho:

] 10/ est tonjours sa propridtd exclusive,
2°/ qu'il fut frencisé. et 1le reste,

3%/ qu'il n'est en ce moment immobilisé que per suite du msavais état
de ses moteurs,

Eric deBISSCHOP.
Directeur gdnéral"

Let me review the cese and bring it up-to~date from the fascts atsted
in my letter of April 20, 1952, sent to several hundred French snd Amer—
ican diplomats in Psris end Washingtonm:

1, The former French Consul Erio deBisschop, @ known swindler deported
by the United States Government as en undesiresble alien, practicelly
stesls the 75,000 dollar luxury vessel Cheng Ho by registering her in
Tahiti onder the Frenoch flag &s his own property. The vessel actoglly
belonged to the Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Company incorporatag in
Honolulu, Hewsii, esund belonging meinly to citizens of the United States.

2. "The Office of the Governor of Tahiti," es wae proved in both Cir-
cuit snd Federal Courts in Honolulu, was the plsce this swindle was at—
tempted. The ststement by deBisschop that the registration was "duoe to a
clericsl error" was oconsidered s Joke in Honolulu where deBisschop's
reputation end the Anziani cement scandal in Tehiti sre known.

3. DeBissohop sguandered the assets of the Company, attempted to
cheat two sailors on the Cheng Ho of their wages, and mismanaged the
vessel to such en extent thet her appraised value of 75,000 dollars was
reduced to but 60,000. This 15,000 dollers loss occurred in the first
eight months of bis capteiney! Several Court actions followed, deBia—
sohop losing everyone, \

4. I, sole owner of the Cheng Ho, sold the vessel for shares to the
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in Tabitl (unknown to Officisls in Paris), is merely an sttempt to steal
the Cheng Ho "legelly" from me, by getting sll controling interest, now
thet Paris prevented their attempt to stesl the vessel outright.

12, Beceuse of the fraudulent action by ex~Comsul Sric deBisschop and
bis goconspirstors in the Frengh Govermment , not once but repeatedly,
in the sttempt to steal the Cheng Ho from me and in the attempt to"re-
tain" in sxcess of 3,000 dollers belonging to me end other residents of
Hawaii whom I represent, I neturelly demand demages of 63,000 dollers
from the French Government.

Tahiti, the Merquesas end Indo-Chins are french aress associated im
the American mind as being close together, When your Ministre de la
France d'Ontre-ier appoints men of such low celibre to Tehiti, the sver-
ege Americsn tax peyer naturally sssumes, and %uatly g0, that eguelly
medidere men hsve been appointed to office in Indo-China. Unfil his Ex-
cellency iinistre-President Layer removes such dishonest men from of-
fice end corrects the wrong they heve done to American citizene is it
not rether futile and embarrsssing for him to tfavel to Weshington seek-
ing cesh from American tax{lyara such aes I to pay 65% of the expenses
in Indo=-Chine? How much of it will be stolem there? Is it mot better to
use the money in Kores instead? I sm not the only one who will eek such
guestions, The Cheng Ho swindle, in which past end present Frerch Govern-
ment Officisle ere concerned is known in Weshington Govermment Circles
a8 well ss those in Peris due to my Just compleints,

Yours einmcerely,
|J’/. P -'x":' ¢ P ¢ L
= oS = S -l__.
Dr, Otto Degener
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lends, Everyone knmows this was an ect of sabctage to prevent an Americam
citizen from regeining his property. We know trhe disgrace of Anziani to
Tahiti, This injustice by apparently essocistes of the swindler Eric de=-
Bisschop in the French Government was so plain and disturbing that the
State Department snd Delegste Farrington of the United States, and Gene-
ral Koenig of France intervemed in my behalf. Shortly after, I wes granted
8 viss for three months to ®isit your besutiful islands., I enclose the two
letters &8s proof. Plesse return thew to me. :

Instead of traveling from my home in Heweii to Tehiti, however, I flew
to Washington end Peris to complainm further aboat the Cheng Ho swindle, I
received word from Tehiti that I counld get possession of the Cheng Ho omnly
if I first gave 51 percent, of shares or ections in & new Cheng Ho Company
to & Frenchman. This is & breach of contract! Why should I give more tham
half of the vessel that belongs to me to enyone else? It bslongs to me,
There ie no law I must do so. The vesssl "Vege" as regent Court Action in
Paris proved, belongs to sn Ameéricen citigen such sv I, and he has her nm—
der the French flag and owns hér 10O percent. My contracl states the Chen
Ho must be retcrmed to me¢ "free of all = — — — incumbrences." Loss of hal
the vessel is an incumbrence. It is even more then that. It is thaft.

In ecnclusion, I am in constant communicstion with Paris officials,
such es M, Tony Révillon, le Secgretasire D'Etet aux Affeires Economigues,
as the enclosed postel receipts show. The Cheng Ho case is now listed as
Petition Nr. 62 before your Govermnment im Paris. The notice printed 28
Febroary 1953 in the Journal Officiel over the signature of Eric deBisschop
is protsbly printed by bhim in an attempt to sell the Cheng Ho to some un—
saspeoting bayer. I wounld advise you to print in your pasper to prospective
buyers of the Cheng Ho: Caveat Emptor, or else they msy be buying & ves—
sel tkst will not belong to them, and the dsporté Eric mey leave Tahiti
with their money. Please remember, the Unitad States Iumigrationm Service
diil not depomt him from Awerica without good reasom,

May I esk you, please, to returm the letters from M. LEivillon, Gea.

Eoenig and Del. Farringtor to me agsin? They sre enclosed as proof of my
statersnts.

Yours sincurely,
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Falken b. Titises,
Baden, Germeny, Zone freuncais,
Merch 15, 1953.

Dear M., Révillon:

I wish to drew your ettention to the fact that in
the "Joarnal Officiel des Etablissements Franceis de 1'Ocaanie"
for 28 Febrnary 1953, peage 103, appeers the following:

AVIS
Cheng-Ho Trading and Exploring Cy Ltd.

Pour répondre & certsines rumeurs locales et articles diffame—
toires psrus dene une certeine Presse étrangére, ls Cheng-Ho Trad=-
ing snd Zxploring Cy & 1'bonneur d'informer le pablic Que le ne-
vire Cheung-Ho:

12/ est toujours sa propriété esclusive,
2°/ qu'il faot frencisé, et le reste,
/ 3%/ qu'il n'est en ce moment iumobilisé gue per suite du meu—
veis état de ses moteurs,
Bric de Bisschop.
Directeur général.

It is disgraceful that the Official Jourmal prints this notice
signed by Ex-Consul Eric deBisschop, known swindler and deportéd
from the United States. Does this not continne to show that cer-—
tain French Government Officiasls of France d'Outre-ier are still
conspiring to swindle me, an American oitizenm out of his property?

Now that I have read this notice, I am wondering whether I am
not westing time end money pescefully waiting here ic the French
Zona of Germany for the just and fair settlement of wy Petition
No. 62 (du 22 Jain 1952) before M. le Ministre de la France 4'
Qutre-Mer. Does M. 1@ Ministre in Peris know that svidently his
own esuployes in tne Pecific allowsd the swindler deBisschop to
publish these lies about the ship Cheng Ho?

Please let me remind ynu thet in three distinct waye have French
Government Officiels helped deBieschop in his continued attempt te
steal the Cheng Ho,

1°/ Iu the Office of the Govermor of Tahitl, deBisschop was able
frandulently to register the Cheng Ho under tne French flag es his'
own property. This sct appesred during Court proceedinge in Hono=—
lulu, Haweii,

2°/ Dr. Otto Degener, former owner of the Cheng Ho snd owner of
the option contract (registered as Liber 2156 psges 247-249, Augast
16, 1948, in Honolulu) emabling him to take possession of the Cheng
Ho under certsin conditions wished to visit Tahiti to attemd to
Cneng Ho mstters and to collect money owed him snd essocistes by
deblsschop and sssociastes. Dr. Usgzener wes granted a visas to visit
New Celedonia, where he owns no essets. But where he owns assets
in excess of 60,000 U§S§Dollars, in the possession of the swindler
deBisechop, a vise was denied! This obviously wes an sct of sabot—
8ge by French Government Officiels to prevent an Americen citizem
fromorecaiving Justice.

And now, Febranary 28, 1953, for a third time! French Govern-



P

meut Officisls, by printing liee about the status of the Cheng Ho
in the Journal Officiel des Etesblissements Francais de 1l'Oceanie,
evidently egein aid the deporté Eric deBisschop in his attempt to
steal the Cheung Ho from her rightful owner, Dr. Otto Degeneri;

I am reporting this recent ast of wrong towerd am Americen oiti-
gzen by French Officialdom in tne Pecific to Delegate Ferrington
end to the State Department in Washingtom for record.

Mey I reguest your Government to correct the stestement in the
Journel Officiel of the 28 Februasry 1953 in an esrly issue and meil
me several copies for trensmittel to Faesbington. I reguest also
thet you let me know how soon Petition No, 62 will be adjudicated
in my fevor. To expedite this metter should I egein send out sn
up-to-date report about the Cheng Ho swindle to the three hundred
Deputée of your Assemblée Nationale in Peris and @ complete report
from the very beginning to the five hundred Members of my Congress
in Weshington? So long ae I must weit here or ueer Weshington for
the denonément of this French swindle and have nothing else to oo-
capy my time, I may as well do so,.

Plassa send me en early reply.

Sincerely yoars,

i Dr, Otto Degener

N

b
-~
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE paris, 1a 2| JAN 1853

n &

Secrétariat Gémézal
de la Présidence

Monsieur,

J:ai l'honnsur de vous adresser., sous ce pli, la
réponse de M . le ministre de la France d'outre-mer
4 votre pétition enregistrée sous le 0" go,

Cetbe réponse a été publiée au Journal Officiel 2 la
suite du compte-rendu in extenso de la sédnce da 77 JANY 1953
(Débats Parlementairea).

Jeuillez agrésr, Mmnsieur, l'assurance de mes distin-
gués sentiments,

Le .Secrétaire Général de 1lTAssemblée
Nationale et de la Présidence,

.;/ Voo iy ‘,‘:,J._..MW

C e L

Monsieur Otto DEGENER
WETALUA
CAHA
(Hawaft)
U, S, A,

Hunt Institute for E
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE
Tony Révillon eania e 19 Février 1953
15, plsce Malesherbes
PARIS
Monsieur,

Jlinterviens i nouvesu,
selon votre disir, auprés de |
M. le Ministre de la France
d'Qutre-Mer, auguel je demande
de me fournir les renseignements |
que vons désirez connalitre. Je
lui transmetg cople de vos lett

‘Dés que sa riponse me
sera parvenue, je ne manquerail
pas de Vous la transmetire;

Veuillez agréer,
Monsieur, l'expression de mes
sentiments les plus distinguds.
Falkan bel Titisee

pomi A,

(Z8ne Francaise d'Allemagne) |

Dr. Otto Degener
Villa Hosp
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28 Fevnien 1953

JOUKNAL OFFIGIEL DES ETADLISSEMENTS FRANCALS DE:L'OCEANIE

103

M. Alexis Hernust, subdivisionnaire des travaux publies; est
désigne pour remplic les fonctions de commissdire-enquéteur.

Papeele, le 14 fdvrier 1053,

Pour le gouvernetr et p.o.:
le zecrélaire général,

G. SULLY.
e e—)
PARTIE NON OFFICIELLE.

ANNONCES JUDICIAIRES

Etude de Mo COCHIN et RICHEC(EUR, Avocats-Didfenseurs.

BANOUL

DE LINDOLINNE

SUCCURSALE DE IPAPEETE

SITUATION au 31 janvier 1953 de la Sucsursale da la
Banque de I'Indochine & Papeete.

ACTIE

PASSIF

Avoirs extériours.
Compie coursnl du
Tritsor

Avance. statutaire
au Gouvernement

Avances locales el
pnrcel'euitlp

les et A-

Assistance judiciaire,

D'un jugement rendu conlradictoirement enlre les parties
par le Tribunal Civil de premiére instance de Papeete le 17
octohre 1952, enregistré el signifié,

Entre; Madame Temariivahine-Imanono a MAITIRAL
_epousr_t‘]‘ATARaT-\ demeurant & Papecte,

Ayanl M= COCHIN ET RICHEC(ER pour avocats-défen-
‘seurs.

Et: Monsicur Jules TATARATA, garde-champétre, de-
meurant & Papeete,

Il appert que le divorce a @1é prononcé d'entre les époux
MAITIRAI-TATARATA aux torls el griels exclusifs dumari.

Pour extrait.conforme :
. RICHEC(EUR. :

—

ANNONCES DIVERSES

AVIS

A compter du jeudi 18 féyrier 1938, les bureaix de la Caisse
Agricole seront provisoirement instaliés dans unimmeuble
8is rug des Beaux-Arls en [age du leunis de Fei-Pi.

AVIS

Deuxiéme insertion

Suivant acle sous seing privé enregistré a Papeete le 2
Février 1953, Folio 66, Numéro 626.

Monsieur DROLLET Achille, commergant & Papeets,

A vendu & Monsieur NALBANDIAN Alexandre, demeu-
rant a4 Arue,

Le fonds de commerce exploilé & Papeete (Fautaua) en ce
compris tous les éléments corporels et incorporels dudit
tonds.

L'entrée en jouissance de l'acquéreur a été fixée au 12

Janvier 1953.
Le vendeur :

A. DROLLET.

= - —
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BenCes. o ..o
Compites d'ordre et
divers

Dillets en circula=
Uon il ies

206.779.8456 75

10.438.951 = Lompies courants,

dépdts et erédi-

1.000.000 s yours divers... ..

Suecursales, agen-

30,262, 15
- - ol el correipon-

5onntoeay gy ]l dantss ool
Comptes d'ondre et
2972895 Gb || divers, ... .

198.493.480 »

200 152.748 25

1 510,956 70

45 B67,068 53

$406.035.253 &8 446,025,253 48

Papeete, le 18 [avrier 1953,
Le Directeur de la Succursale =
M. VIENNE.

OFFICE DE GESTION & DE COMPTABILITE

FENG TAI & Cie

-$ARL -
Capital: '900.000 Francs

Par réunion extraordinaire du 24 janvien 1953, la collecti-
vit: des associés a déeidé la dissolulion anlicipée de la so=
ciete,

Elle confére tous pouvoirs & Madame AH LAN pour pro-
cgder 4 la liquidalion amiable.

Elle fixe le siege de la liquidation 4 Papeste, siége de la
sociate.

La gérante,
Madame Al LAN.
P g

AVIS

X

Cheng-Ho Trading and Exploring Cy Ltd.

Pour répondre & certaines rumeurs locales et arlicles dil-
famaloires parus dans une certaine Presse elrangére, la
Cheng-Ho Trading and Exploring Cy a I'bonneur d'informar
lé public que le navire Cheng-Ho :

1%/ est loujours sa propriéié exclusive,

23/ qu'il ful francisé, el le reste,

3*/ qu*il n'esl en ce moment immobilisé que par suite duo

mauvais élat de ses moleurs.

X

Eric de BISSCHOP.

Directeur géndral.




s
- In'.'

_ !~
< Ay~ L {\.E‘, Ly

|"! gl Wl B

L -." i #
|_|-|J—-\ (ST, e S

. el 4
Hf‘-’— e,

__Hunt Institute for Botanical Documeéntation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



RADIOGRAM

INTER ISLLAND

W TOm
RECEIVED — AT MUTUAL WIRELESS OFFICE

ND 3 CM 33 PAPEETE VIA RCA 8 1000

AT

LT CEGENER
MAKAWAOMAUI

RECEIVED YOUR TWO TELEGRAMS MAINLY CONSUL REFUSING VISA WUST HAD
INTRUCTION FROM HERE 8TOP A|RMAILEC SEVERAL INTRESTED LETTERS

STOP PROBABLY | HAVE TO COME TO HONCLULU AWAITING YOUR BECISION
NORCMAN

BHONED-CM/ AG e, Denewes o

éEIJ

=
Bl
4



L3 Wk 1953

LE MINISTRE P
4,[ CM" :

f/

Monsieur le kinistre et Cher Colldgue,

Fer lettre du I9 Février 1953, vous avez bien
voulu attirer & nouvesu mon attention sur le cas de l4, Otto
DEGENER, citoyen américein résidant aux Iles Hawaf, gui se
trouve actuellement & Daden (2z08ne frangeise d'Allemagne),

. DEGENER s'était plaint dans le courant de
1'année dernieére aupreés de vous-meme et de différents Par-
lementaires, d'une part d'un refus de visa d'entrée &
Tahiti qui lui evait été opposé par le Gouverneur des Ete-
blissements de 1'Océanie, d'euire part des azissements de
ses coassociés pour l'exploitation commerciale en Qcédanie
de le jongue "CHENG-HO" sur laquelle il posadde des droits,
Il avait adressé égelement & 1'Assemblée Nationale une pé-
tition dans laquelle il reprenait l'exposé des faits portés
directement & votre connaissance et & celle d'un certain
nombre de personnaelités politiques, * 8

J'ail 1l'honneur de vous faire parvenir sous le
présent pli, copie de la réponse faite par mon prédéceaseur
& I{, le Président de 1'Assemblée Nationale au sujet de la
pé€tition de 1, DEGENER, Je ne puis que confirmer les termes
de cette lettire qul faiseit état des renseignements commu -
nijués per le Gouverneur des Eteblissements de 1'0céanie,
L. DEGENER a obtenu un visa d'entrée & Tahiti, comme il le
demandait, En ce gqui concerne les conflits qui 1l'opposent
en Ocdanie & i, de BISSCHOP ou & d'autre personnes, pour

/
sse/ s u
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la propriété ou l'exploitation de la jongue "CHENG-HO", 1
il s'agit d'un litige d'ordre pureman%%ﬂ_ﬂﬂ_
relev uement de la compétence des x de Tapeete
et auquel 1'idminisiretion ne que reater eélrangere,

Veuillez agréer, lMonsieur le Linistre et Cher
Collégue, l'assurance de ma considération trés distingude,

/ e
\-JC'-*H——’"/]

Monsieur TONY REVILION
Député de 1'Ain - Ancien linistre
- Assemblée Naticnale

Paleis Bourbon

EARIS

Transmis 4 Monsieur Qtto Degener, avec 1l'assurance de

mes sentiments les plus distinguss. .

A0
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. Mr, Bertol: This is a copy of a letter I have:

Ministere de la France df{Outre-Mer 13 Mar 1953

Le Ministre
871 /CAB/CP

Monsieur le Ministre et Cher Coolégag,

re du 18 Fevrier 1953, vous avez bien voulu attirer bfnouveau
mnr::tt;‘go; sur le cas de M, dtto DEGENER, citoyen americain residant
aux Iles Hawal, qui se trouve actuellement &k Baden (zone francaise d(Al-

lemagne) .

., DEGENER g'etait plaint dans le courant de 1l'anne'e derniere aupres
de :"oua-mems et de dirlij'eront.s Parlementaires, d'une part d'un refus de vim
d'ehtres A Tahiti qui lui avait etd opposé par le Gouverneur des Etablis-
sdments de 1'0csanie, d'autre part des agissements de ses foassocies pour
1'exploitation commerciale en Oceanie de la jonque "CHENG-HO" sur laguelle
i1 possede des droits, I1 avait adressdé egalement & 1'Agsemhlbe Nationale
une petition dans laquelle il reprenait 1'exposd des faits portes directe-
ment A votre connaissance et A celle d'un certain nombre de personnalitbs

politiques,

Jtai 1'honneur de vous falre parvenir sous le present pli, copie de la
reponse falte par mon predecesseur & M, le President de 1'Assembldd Na-
tionale au sujet de la petition de M. DEGENER, Je ne puis que confirmer
les termes de cette lettre qui faisait etat des renseignements commumiqubs
par le Gouverneur des Etablissements de 1'Oceanie, M. Degener a obtenu un
vhsa d'entrde & Tahiti, comme il le demandait. En ce qui concerne les con-
flits qui 1logpount en Oceanie & M, de BISSCOP ou & d'autre personnes,
pour la ropr'et& ounl'exploitation de la jonque "CHENG-HO", il s'agit
' ' ga d'ordre [ commarc gul Televe Al guemep D &
tence des tribunaux admind stration ne peut que res-
ter etrangere,

Veuillez mgreer, Monsieur le Ministre et Cher College, 1'Assurance de
ma consideration tres distingues.

(Signed) Jacquinot

Monsleur TONY REVILLON
Depute de 1'Ain - Ancien Ministre
Assemblée Nationale
Palais Bourbon
n PARIS

Transmis & Monsisur Otto Degener, aveo 1' ran =
timents les plus distingués, % : By ERR SO Cur AN

Signed 11legibly
Mr. Bertol: With this came a carbon copy stating as follows:

PETTTICN No 6 Avril 195

M, Otto DEGENER, citoyen americain residant aux I
les Hawai t
une part de ced qu'un visa d'entree 8 Tahiti lui mit etd re;:sglagtl' ;
Autorites locales, d'autre part des agissements de ses c ﬁaooiep 0 “1'
exploitation commerciale wn Oceanie de la Jongue "C ﬁﬂ sur ia%u‘ﬁla
i1 poosede des drolts,
Eatte petition a etd renvoyee le 7nNovembre 1952 au Ministre de la



France d'0utre-Mer sur la rapport fait par M, MINJOZ, au nom de la Com-
mission du suggrage univusnf, du reglement et des petitions.

Reponsé de M. le Ministre de la France d'Outre-Mer.

Monsieur le President,

Vous avez bien voulu me transmettre aux fins d'ex-
amen une petition de M, Otto DEGENER, citoyen americain,,residant aux Iles
Hawai, qui se plaint, d'une part de ce gu'un visa d'entree & Tahiti Iui
ait etbrefusdé par EEKEEX les Autoritds locales, d'autre part des agisse-
ments de ses coassocies pour l'exploitation commerciale en Oceanie de la
jojque "CHENG-HO" sur laquelle il possede des droits,.

J'al 1'honneur de vous faire connaitre que le Gouverneur des Etablisse-
ments Francais de 1'Oceanie &"qui avait eth communiguee precedemment une
remiere requete de M, DEGENER addressee directement au Departement de la
Franoo d'Ougra-llsr' m'a informé & la date du 24 Juillet dernier, qu'il
avait accordd’' a 1'interessd le visa dlentrde A Tahiti qu'il so]’.liq.citait..
M. DEGENER a donec deja recu satisfaction sur le premier point qui fait
l'objet de sa petition,

"En ce goncerne par allleurs les conflits qui l'opposent, en Ocemn-
ie, & M, deBISSCHOP ou & d'autres personnes, pour la proprietd ou 1'ex-
ploitation de la jonque "CHENG-HO", le Gouverneur des Etablissements Fran-
cals de 1'0Oceanie, & qui des ranuignumonts avaient etd demandbs sur
cott;alnrraire,lu rﬁt s;voir q:'%l ;‘agisaa%t d'un @ifferend d'ordre com-
merec releva uniquemen e la competence des unaux de eete
et auquaf, bien entendu, 1'Adnministration ne peut que rester utrangzgc. ¥

Contrairement aux allegations de M. DEGENER, 1'Autoritd Administrative
locale n'a nullement pris parti dans ce differemd, Seule, la francisation
de 1a jonque "CHEN ", intervenue par erfir A la suite des demarches
Taites par'M, doBISSGHOf', pourrait etre reprochbe au service des Douanes
:o zgpaoto, mals cette erreur materielle a etd reparbe aussitot qu'elle

@ connue,

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le President, 1! T
bk i s ¥ expression de ma haute gcon-

(Signed) Pierre Pflimlin



Falkan b. Titisee,
Baden, Zone frencelise d'Allemagne.
Mareh 17, 1953.

L'Editeur,
Le Preual&
pspeete, Tshiti.

Dear Sir:

I wish to draw your ettentiou to the following snuouncement ap-
peering £8 Fevrier 1953 in the"Journal Officiel des Etsblissements Fren-
ceis de 1'Ocesnia’

AVIS
Cheng—-Eo Treding smd Exploring Cy Ltd.

Pour répondre & certeines rumeurs loceles et asrticles diffemstolres
perus dans une certsine Presse Ktrengére, la Cheng-Hs Treding end Explering
Oy & 1'bonnesr d'informer le Eutlic que le navire Cheng-HO:

19/ est toujours ee propridté exclusive,

20/ qu'il fut frenciss, et le rest

37/ qu'il n'est en ce womont immob
de ses moteurs.

e
111ee gue per suite du meuvels Gtat

Lric de Biseechop.
Directeur générel.

The stove motice stetes liesl My letter of 2@ April 195% expleins the
Cheng Ho situstion up to thet dete. Here ere the developments siwco that
time;

Befora July 1952 my sdvoecsts end I gave motlce to the Chsa He Tradiug
& Bxploring Cy end to Erilc deBisachop and its other officsrs hat T de-
manlad bsck my forwsr vassel, the Cheng Ho, apaprdinzg to tha goatrset ré—
gistersd Ly the Governmsnt in Honolala =28 iiber B150 pegas 247-249. as-
cording to this oontract I receive for 15,000 tha Cheng Ho ia the aonditlmp
#iyan 1n the fetteving luportert perspranh:

"ilic Cheng H o shall be trensferred and deliverad to ths said Otto
Degenser in event such optiom is exercised, together with her engines,
mschinery, masts, boats, snchors, cebles, tackle, furmiture and all othr
necessaries therennto appertaining end belonging on board snd free of 21
liens, cleims, texes end incumbresnces of any nature whatsoever."

As evidence of good feith, the Compsny (prsctically deBisschop) demy.
ed thst I deposit 15,000 dollers, the option price, in the Bank of Tnd:
Chins, At the time, there wes much in the newspepers sbout a state of
civil war in that country. There is no requirement amywhere that I de-
posit that sum of money im that Baunk. I therefore did not do so. Inste
however, I left double the mmount on deposit, that is 30,000 dollers, =
the Commercisl Benkers, C.A. Auffmordt & Co., New York City. Bat, you .-
remember, in the first eight months of deBisschop's captaincy of the Cron
Ho, her sppraised velustion deteriorated from 75,000 dollers to only ’
60,000 dollers. Since then he has further ripped out passenger cabins, |
lowed the vessel to run on the reef and, whenever short of money, sold -
quipment belonging to the vessel. Also, he registered her under the Fridgu
flag by fraud. In other words, deBisschop, by his mismanasgement snd thégd
and swindles, injured the vessel far more than the 15,000 dollars, the
price for which I &am to pay for her in her former conéition. His Excel-
lency, the French Ambesssedor in Waeshington, and other pfficisls, have

gzgpf of my deposit of wmorse them 15,000 dollars cash in & bank in New
b K.

Let me remind you that I was granted s visa to visift New Cesledonis, ¢
where I own nothing. But where the swindler deBisschop owes me and assool
28%es a debt of over 3,000 dollsrs.essh &nd mast return. the Cheng Ho to me
der gontract, I was denied e vise by yolir Government to visit your is-

=



lands, Bveryone kuows this was an act of sabotege to prevent au American
citizen from regsining his property. We kumow the disgrace of Anziani to
Tshiti, This injustice by appsrently essociates of the swindler Eric de-
Bigschop in the French Governmeant wes so plain and distorbing that the
Stste Department and Delegate Farrington of the United Stetes, and Gene-
Tral Koenig of France intervened in my behslf. Shortly efter, I was granted
a viss for three months to ®Wisit your besutiful islands. I enclose the two
letters &s proof. Please return theu to me.

Instead of traveling from my home in Hawaii to Tahiti, however, I flew
to Washington snd Paris to complainm farther about the Chong Ho swindle, I
raceived word froum Tehiti thst I could get possession of the Cheng Ho omly
if I first gave 51 percent, of shares or ections in a new Cheng Ho Company
to a Frenchmen. This is a breesch of contract! Why should I give more thamn
half of the vessel that belongs to me to anyone else? It belongs to me.
There is no law I must do so. The vessel "Vega" as recent Court Action in
Paris proved, belongs to an Americsn citigen such ss I, and he has her un-
der the Fremch flag and owns her 10O percent, My contract states the Cheng
Ho must be returmed to me "fres of &ll - — — — incumbrances." Loss of hslf
the vessel is an incumbrence. It is even more then that, It is thsft.

In conclusion, I sm in constant communication with Paris officials,
such se M. Tony Rédvillon, le Secretairs D'Etet aux Affaires Economigues,
as the enclosed postal receipts show. The Cheng Ho case is now listed &s
Petition Nr. 62 before your Governmsnt in Paris. The notice printed 28
February 1953 in the Journal Officlel over the signature of Eric deBisschop
is probsbly printed by him in esn attempt to sell the Cheng Ho to some an—
suspecting boyer. I would advise you to print in your paper to prospective
buyers of the Cheng Ho: Cavest Emptor, or else they mey be buying a ves—
sel thet will not belong to them, and the deporté Eric mey leave Tahiti
with their money. Please remember, the United States Immigratiom Service
did not depomt him from America witboat good reason,

Mey I ask you, plesse, to return the letters from M. Hévillom, Gen.

Koenig and Del, Farrington to me again? They ere enclosed as proof of my
statements,

Yours sincsrely,

C

o S (D, %‘ Q’i«:ﬂq\c, g
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Falksu b, 1itises,
Baden, Frenmern .one,
Germany .

April 4, 1953.

Dasr iMr. Farrington:

My wife =2a0d I are in the Bleek Forest, watching the
ceming of Spring end "faming" about the preseat stste of the Cheng lio
fiasao.

Tre snelosed peper, psrhaps with eun sll-too-ldng introdmction, gives
“he Cherg Ho story ap-to-date. Perhaps it is suitsble for priating io
the Ster-Bulletin in view of the locsle, ship end pecple icvolved. I em
mot the only Hew. residsnt whc waa shareholds: of the Cheng Ho Trading
& Explering Ce. Should Mr, Allenm chose to print the artiele in the Meg,
Sectien, I should like to know so beforehsmd ee then I meed teer-cheets
in numbers.

If the Freneh Govrroment ignores settlement of my elaim, I plan te
sond tesr sheets or otherwise printed sheets of the =candsl te every
ore of your eollesgues in Congress end to nmewspepers iv tuc Sies iuu.

It I am topdelete yonr name in my Cheng Ho eceount, pleese let Le
know. {

By the wey, in Frenkfurt some moanths ego I happemed te siv ext tc &
strenger in & bas. I wes sstounded to see him weer e feather hst bend.
I netorelly spcke to him end found he wes Mr, Erdmesn of Hom, on & trip

srognd the World with Mrs, srdmen!

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Falkasa b. Titises, .
Baden, French Zomne, Germany. -
April 5, 1953,

Mr. fsllmsn, 5
Freneh Desk,

State Department, |
Washington, D. C,

Dear Mi, Tallman:

You may remember I csme from Haweii to “"ashingtom to -
gomplein to youm sbout the Cheng Ho swindle, whereby the Tormer ¥remch
Conmsul in Honmolula, deported as an undesiresble sliem, registerea the
vessel under the Freneh flag as his own property, This freud wes perpe= 4
trated, 'as established in both Territorisl sand Yederal Courts in Hono-
lala, "in the Office of the Governmor of Tahiti," I left yom documents
and c¢lippings about the affair. The vessel, you may remember,sas right-
faully under the Amerigsn flag and belenged to the Cheng Ho Trading &
Explering Compsny, imeorporested in Honolulu and belonging mostly to
Americen eitizens.

Before I sold the Junk-yascht Cheng Ho to the Compsny for shesres, I
rotained the option to bay her bsck for 15,000 dollars im July 1952.

The enclosed srtiele gets you up=to-date on this swindle. 1 dom't
see why I should allew these men in Tehiti to eheast me and, &u ne one
else evidently esn or will help me, will plan to help myself.

I am writing articles like the emclesed end am distributing them te
oar Mepmbers of Congress, tc mewspapers and magezines. Perhepe in my 1
1aght for my rights I will induce some of our Legislators to review
our poliey of grenting funds Lo Frunee. Perhaps maech of their begging
is 95% hoaxing the American publie. Why not nse cash, to be ear-merked
for France, for move energetic combst in Kerea or elsewhere where the
risk of graft is less.

Haturelly, I should be most grateful if the State Depsrtment helped

im 'this swindle, but hardly think they would bother with my compara-
tively unimportant problem in thesectimes,
|

' Aleha,

Dr. Otto Degener



Falkan b, Titises,

Badem, (Cermany,

Zone francaise. 4
April 6, 19563.

His Excelleney, The Ambassador,
Freauch Epbassy,
Weshington, D. C.
Dear Sir;
Znjlesed is a popunlsr sammery of the Chens Ho swindle perpetrat=
8d oy past and prssent petty french Governmont Offieials in Tahit®i.

I 8w mow im Earope ~hery T hed eome on my way to Tahiti %o take over
my vessel, the Cheng Ho, ace>rd‘ng to contract om Tuly 7, 1952, When the
Isniti dovermmont Officiels put “urther obstacles in my way, I esuncelled
ay passage from Msrseille. I am, however, remaining withia essy access
of Parls to facilitale Jayment o my slaim of 63,000 U. S. dollars,

May I requsst thel you joim other offiecials in Waehington to arge the
Frenech Govermment to pay my eleim withoat too mach d3lay for the theft
9! my vessel? I sm eager to return to my botenical studles in Hawaii
but {e8l I cenmot do so antil I have aroused poprlar cpiniom through

lett.rs and artieles for my just cause.

Yours sincerely,

Dr, Otto Degener



Falksa b. Titises, \
Beden, Zone frenceise,

illemsgne,

2pril 9, 1953.

Pierre Plimlinm,
Ministre de la Frence D'Outre-ier,
Prris, Freace.

Desr #., Plimlin:

Regerding the Cheng Ho scandal it is not st all = gaesti-
on whethsr I, en Americsun citizen, am to be sllowed to trade in Freneh
weters or not. Why shoald I? The vessel 15 Americen snd so am I? Uy com=—

laint is thet past and present French Govarument Offieisls, fraundulent -
gy and contrary to contract, ruined and stole sy nroperty. My claim for
demsges from the French Government comes to 63,000 dollars,

4 sauamery of the swindle, for mora populsr ramiing, is enclossd. I
8s imericsn Faderal Tax Payer, am meiling slailsr copiaa toulMembere of
my Congress requesting they use their influenae with your Aubsss=ador inm
fiesbinzton snd with yoor Governwent in Paris to ese thst Jiistioe is
done, May I request thev you join then? I “aar yoz "vers duped by deBi.=
senop 2nd his wusorupunloas friends in Tahiti abont tha trath of th's
Ot 58,

It 1s fatilein my opininmn “or Francn to ssk for monstery help for
Indo Chima from American tax pesyers s» 1an% 88 one of thess tax payers
is being swindled by Governmsant Offielaler in neighboring Tshiti, After
Frence has pat har hounse in order in Tashitl srd nlssned ap ecorrapticm
there, only tnem is she prepared to try to convince the Amaricean Tax
Peysr, whosa wishes are followad by Congress, thst there jv sauy purrose
in inve sting mouney im Indo China. With corraptiea ramhant in the Pacifie
= Jou msy remember tha earlier cement scandel in Tahitd ander A-zisni
2nd hor it was Kwhite washed"™ - Franoa's argaments ere not very persa-
88ive to en American businessman.

I shall remain in the neighborhood of Psria to fecilitate settlevent
of my clsim, Theresfter I shall return to Hawaii to continne with my
bntanice]l studien.

Yoars yery traly,

Dr. Otto Degener

Hunt Institute for Botanical Do ntation
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felksn b. Titisos,
Beden, Zons franceise,
Allemacne.

April £, 1953,

Erile Dlenmnat,

secrsteriat Gemsrel de 1s Presidencs,
hsserblee Ketionsle,

Faris, Freuce.

Desr Eir:

I just rece=ntl, received your 1lstter af Jenuary 21 regardiag
the Chsng Ho swindle by psst eud present Fremgh Goverament Officials
in Tshiti. Tyirs letter wmss sldressed to me to my home in Walelua, Haw-
aii, ead slcaly followed me Scross Europe to my present gddress. I left
Haveii elmcst & year ezo for taztingt>n to complein abomt the swindle
to ycar Ambresado1r, to the State Depsrtment eri to & few Mewbaxrs of my
Cceprass partieulsrly internsted i1 foreiga losus, Then I came to Ea=-
rors, resdy to seil lsst Novembsr oo the "Merseilleise"vfor Ceylom sni
Tahiti to take bsck wy vessel sceording to contrscgt. When, however, I
resliged thast your Offieisle ware ipsincere emd ncrely wanted to gel me
to Tshiti *c¢ -bhest me out of anmothsr 15,000 dollars, I e3nceled my pes—
sge. 1 sm comsequnently remeining in Eorope, within easy sccess of
rarie, to fecilitete the peyment of my Jjust claim frowm your Govermmsnt, |

Hepsxfirg tha Cheng Ho Beendel the Teaiti ewindlers evidently era
tryinﬁ ta get Paris to believe I em imtirestsd in treding in Freuneh
Qcesnis, Thet ie nonessncse., ¥hy should I? I Ipeek presctically une Frarch,
The vessecl is rightfully Americsu and I am Americen slso, My complaint
is thut pest end present Frenuch UJovernment Officials, friadalently and
contrery to comtisct, ruined snd stole my properiy. iy claim for demag=—
es from the Frem-h Government cows: to763,220, snd I want paynsnt. \

4 summsry of the swindle, for mcre popanler résdinmg, 1= enclised. I
gs American Tax Payer em ma{ling similar coples to Members of my Con—
gress raquesting thelr influewnce with your Ambsasador in Veshingte: ami |
with your Govermment inm Peris to see thet Jjustice ie done, I likewise
sant each one cf thsm to give the article to the ediSor of their home
town newspsper,

As I mentioned to some one before, the everage person ic houest. It
15 morzly a question of time for me to got the fects bafore & 3mffici-
ent number of psople to win my cese. Popalcr opiniom will not tolerate
this outresge. You do not reslize how mmech France's condoming this swin—
dle, known in s namber of Veshington eireles, lowers confidence.

May I reques” that you joim the others in protcating the Cheug He
swindle, end tura ths snclosed srticle over to the editor of your home
newspaper for printing?

Yours asincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botz: tion



Falkew b. Titises,
Beden, Germsny, Fremeh Zone.
April le, 1953.

The Homorsble Mr. Stassen,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Bir:

I wish to drew yoar stteutiom to the fact that past and present
French Goveranment Offieisls in Tehiti are swindling me end a few other
Americen citizens resident in Hawaii. Lest sommer I left gopies of con-
trects snd letters with the Fremch Desk of oar State Department. If yom
need additionsl faots, they or I can supply them.

As e Federsl Tex Payer, I regnest that you ledge & protest witﬁ the
French Ambesssdor snd, efter rdading the enclosed aecoont, forward it
to the editor of your home mewppeper. It may be a timely ertiecle mew that
France wants us to teke over 65% of her coste in Inde Chima!

Perhaps 8 review of the Cheung Ho cese will show thet Fremce is nﬁt
now worthy of more cash grents frou ms, at lesstbmot uantil she aﬂn IQOW
us thet sorraptien mo lemgnr eceurs rampant in her Celoniss in the Pa;if-
ig. Why waste our cesh smong & geng of greedy offieials when it 6ﬂn bé
nsed without waste in the fight sgeinst Communism elsewhere? |

As Territorial Tex Peyer I have recently written the Hon. Mr. Farring-

ton from Hawaii,

Respectfully youars,

Dr. Otto Degencr
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Fasel, 12.1V.1953, Missionastr.l7

Lieber Herr Kollege:

Besten Dank fur Ihre Nachricht vom 9. und die freundliche
Einladung. Vor Threr Reise wird ein Treffen also wohl kaum noch
mbglich sein. Sie haben recht, das muss vorher genau verabredet
werden. Am besten warten wir dann Ihre Rickkehr ab und Sie tei- :
len mir Tag und Stunde mit, die Ihnen am besten Passen. Gewiss |
k¥nnen Sie mir such die ZUge mitteilen und wieviel Zeit dort 1
zu einem schbnen Spaziergang Ubrig bleibt. Leider wird der 1
Schnee bis dahin fortgetaut sein, den der kleine Alberto Sukumexiis
so sehr gern sehen mtchte. 1

Dag Publikationsdatum von Heft X/2 der Revista ist Oktober
1952, Hittlerweile hat Herr Hatteway geschrieben und die 10§
nach Stuttgart geschickt. Er erwartet 38 Exemplare., Das whTe
das sllersusserste einschliesslich der ganzen Reviatanummern,
dann bliebe mir nur noch ein genz kleiner Rest flr Hachbestel- |
lungen. Soll ich alles noch verfiigbare an Herrn H,schicken?

Haben Sie schon den LEPTURUS verbffentlicht? In Heft X/4,
des nun an die HReihe kommt, whre noch Platz flir eine Diasgnose
oder sonst eine kurse, SUdamerika interessierende Mitteilung.
Griéssere deutschsprachige Zeitungen in der Schweiz wiaren etwal

DER BUND, Bern, NEUE ZUERCHER ZEITUNG, Zirich, BASLER NACH-
RICHTEN, Basel, NATIONALZEITUNG, Basel. Wenn ich Thnen betr,einer

| Publikation in einer dieser oder anderen Zeitungen xekem einen
Rat geben soll, tue ich es gern, miisste aber erst genau wissen,
worum es sich handelt. .

Ich habe noch das Verzeichnis Ihrer Blicher. Wenn Sie sich
von einem Ingeret in der REVISTA etwas versprechen, so kbnnte
ich auf dem nichsten Umschlag, der gedruckt wird, einen Abdruck
veranlassen. Ich kann such in der neuen Basler Bot.Gesellschaft
Ihr Inserat herumreichen lassen. Geben Sie Rabatt fiir Wiederver-
kéufer?

Mit freundlichen Griissen und Empfehlungen an Ihre Frau “emah- |

lin

Ihr

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Falkan, b. Titises, Badon,
Frouch Zons, CGermeny.
Jpna 16, 19753,

Daar 4. a9 dootalsmbart,

T hava your lattar of Juna 6 bafors ma. 1 reaslize
yoa sra not tos lesst lnvoivaed in the Cheng io swindla, but I =lso foel .
teat you ere interssted to ses Justice done. You no doabt kasw tuet deBis
eehop hes 8 griwinal record, way bpack in Frence. Our lmmigration Dapt.,
in Honolalm knowe abont it, e2nd thie had s lot to do with hie laports-
tion frum the U.0. 1

Your idee that the cass "gcegus te come ander the satbority of tha
Courte in Pepeste, sxclusivaly®™ is wrong. It 1= hopoless golag to ths |
Papeete Courte for Justice Lscanse decisschop is & past kreaco covern—
ment official, ia chummy with F, Berlreand, meneged to get illewal aid
from on= Feniti Govsrnor in registering tfza Cimag Ho nunder bis name 88
owner unésr the Frencu fleg, msnmiad to get snothar Tahiti Covernor to
saboteges wy' tidely visit vo Tanpivl to fight [or wy icvterests, sud hee )
chertered ont thes Cheng lio to M. Gellois, Membar cf the Joverpor's
Privy Council. You see pest end presect lretck Uoverument OfTicisls dim
ehiti ere w1l involved in A vexsel that is doing & lucretive trsding
businsss in French weters. The ewiddle by these past end preseut Iyench
Officisl @ 18 320 fls reat that a petty Tahiti Conrt, aven if it Had jo-
risdiction (which I wery much doubt) would feel cbiigca ty "whitle wash*
Coioninl OPPicialdom. 4 Eorsiymer, esp. eu Awaricen, would have no chsnae 1

|

Also, my Honolulu sttormey for ue end ssscciates tried to sue dobiaschep
for & 3,700 debt in Papente. He naturally got a Franch Pepnote ettorney
to represect as. Thle, deury doppensiédt merely swindled us out of ube
150 doller fes, Ya heva triad tn gat othars in Tshitil to collect the
$,000 dolisr devt, giving a coulingency fes of ons-thiru. ¢ ctn't get
Court action from eny ons sgainst dal,

Angwey, the (Oheng Ho esse {ant tha trivial 3,900 dollsr collsotion)
beiongs io an Intermationsl Court — I wee sdvised to telkes it ap with
the U.K. in Now York bat eonnider thet =dvice aiily ss the csca ie too
trivial shen it involves lews then 100,000 dollavs - bacsiss the Cheng
o is & U.8, veesal rightfully that mas {llegrlly pat unier tie #rench
fleg. Yee lews of twe Watloos ere rovolved, not only ikene of Fraucs,

due Lo tne Choong <o svipdle I beve zpeut & susll fortuae ou lawysrs!
snd Goart fees five or oix years apgoe, end sloos. To get Dack my 62,000
plus dolisrs why saculd ‘I tire ettorney® ageéin =ad Ya obliged to uny {
them 20,000 doliars or helf the stock of s nav Chong #o Trading Co.,
whan the injustice is s0 plelin that sny ons, even 4 lsy man - 950 oader—
stend it7 I neod oo luwyere and 2a Coalt.

I em o writiog my somolaints in versonul lotters to my Senetore in Wash—
ington snd Lo the Yeputése in varie, [ ew s Fadorsl texpuyer 2nd [ have
8 perfact right to prolesl that T s foroed %o give eash (thoouph 8 Gone
greasionnl Crent) to Frsnce wanile Fremeh Ufficisls in Tehiti sre prdoti=
erlly pioking my ppoksts of 60,000d01llura. It 1z wot an to me to pey
lewers' fuss any wors. It is up to Lhe U.o. Loyornmsct to protect har
eitiizans, and [ em ons of thoas,

T+ 1 . 4 . 1 - i Y v 3 1 ! -

% A5 warsly a geze of bringing the Chauy Y5 swindle before the naob=
lie to get justine. Dsve 1o silly idess that just bhocense a little
rehipelago la ths Pacliic s ovarcan with riffraff and trics to rob me
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Falkesu b. Titisee, Badem,
French Zone, Germamy,
April 16, 1953.

Tha Honerable Ssnator Byrd,
Senate 0ffic? Building,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I sm an Amerizsn ecitizen resident in Haweil. Laesft sammer I
left home to fly to Washington %o oomplaigwéaﬁggﬁqStata Departmen?t,
%o Delegets Farrington and %o 1 few >therzdhaw @ Frensh were dsuy-—
ing me a viss to visit Tahiti in an attempt to sabotage my protecting
my interests there. This diffirulty involved mainly repossassion of my
vessel Cheng Ho, sppraised st 75,000 dollers, and fraadulently reglis=—
tered ander +he Frenech flag ss belomging to the forner Froneh Coasal
Eriec deBisschop. The vessel is rightfully American aul belounged te em
Amerieen compeny incorporated in Homolmlu in which I was “.eadiag share-—
helder.

The snclosed srticle is & summa>y of the swindle, dressed—ep-e-bit
44— ea--to-make—it suisable & : 8 it en
to-yonr "home town' mewnspsper fou publieesion, 8 8 Federal Tax Payer
I protest the 3iving of any mors famds or largesi” to Frsnce um%il,
instead of con’oning the robbing of Amerieans, she protects them and
their rights, And I believe the Ameriern publie - whose taxes go to
Fresore in o=e way or snother - hes the right to kumou the story. /

Phe. Froneh Governmsu* Nffigiels, pest and present, hav. perpetrated
aaﬁ*aeg%onod.this awindle from its very beginning and thromgh 111 its
strged, Ptk “the result thst my a&snets (end %hose of a number of .me—-
icans ~gpresent) are beinp stolen and rnimed. I sm therefore demanding
payment ®rom the Frengh Joyhrumen® ¢f my cleim “or 63,000 dollsrs. I

hope you will ase your influence with the French Ambsssador in Weshimg-
ton to see that ectiom is taen without to> mueh delay.

Nf coarse I was one mcre gillesble Americen five yesrs ago —ho was
ntaken for & ride" by a slick Frenchmar nnd his eronien in the Freunan
Covernment, end reseut tie spproaching success of their cpnspirecy. If
these petty French Officiels in Tahiti do succeed lofe"' s smell
fertoue to them that rightfully belonge to me. mais ADersonal hardy
But in thiaggﬁﬁfﬁ“dﬁ“blaa herm for the Arerigan public 'ne s whble’ ﬁf )\
the ‘Frensch will be considered: just & typigel gulleble Americam, in-
cressing still more the Buropeensidea thet we Amsricsns cen be cheated
right cic left with impaunity end that oar Netiom is lex in standidg
ap for the rights of her citizeus. !

L
| *
w \

Yours sincerely,

Hur
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE

UBEBTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE

7 Mai 19535

PARIS LE

Cher Monsieur,

J?zi bien regu votre lettrs et la documentation
aui ¥ étalt jointe et que j’zi étudice avec la plus grande attention.

Malheureusement, c’est - me semble-t-il - a la
suite ae la premiare expédition du " CHANG-HO " a Tahiti , et alors que
vous avez découvert les opérations frauduleuses suxguelles se serait
livré le Capt. Eric de Bisschop ¢u’il aurait fallu agir avec energle
pour défendre vos droits et ceux de vos co-associés.

Le fait que la jongue ait ét4 détériorce et
it perdu une grande pertie de sa valeur entre I947 et la date prévue
pour 1’exercice de votre droit de reprise me perait relever du domaine
comnercial et non du domeine pariementaire, et j’avoue ne pas voir tres
nettement ce qu’il me serait possible de faire a ce sujet.

Croyez nue je le regrette vivement et veuillez
racevoir, cher Monsieur, les assurances de mes sentiments les meilleurs.

[t
/ il

P. BILLOTTE,
. députe de 1ls Cote a’0r

M. Otto DEGENER -
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CONSULAT GéNE;m DE FRANCE
A SAN FRANCISCO

740 TAYLOR STREET

TELEFHONE TUXEDD 5-0771

e ko L A o Jwme 6,1953
175

Dear Mr. Degener,

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated

April 20, regarding your litigation with }r. de Bischop, as
to the proprietorship of the junk type vessel "CHENG HO" reported
to be in Tahiti (French Oceania),

I am unable to be of further assistance to
you in this matter which seems to fome under the authority of
the Courts in Papeete, exclusively.

Yours very truly.

entalembert
Vice~Consul

Mr. Otto Degener
Falkan b. Titisee
Baden, Géimany.






‘Dear Mr. Degener: ?
Your letter of recent dats has baZy::f_

.ceived and, in Senator Ives' absence from Washingtonm,
I em scknowledging it in his behalf.

A% the present time, Senztor Ives is in
Geneve, Switzerlend, where he is presiding over the
International Labor Orgenization conference. He is
£lso chairman of the U. 8. delegation, an assignment
he undertook st the express request of President
Eisenhower.

Your letter will be brought to the Senator's
attention uren his return to Washington.

Sincerely yours,

E_xedutive becretary to
SENATOR IRVING M. IVES

. ECD:pm
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DIVISION OF LANGUAGE SEAYICES

[TRHANSLATION)

TC RO, ms
o
RMBASSY OF FRANGE
IN THE UNITED STATSS

OF/fo

Ko. 357

washington, June 15, 1953

The Embassy of France presents its corpliments to the Department of
Stste and has the honor to refer to the latter's mote of April 16, 1953
concerning the dispute between ¥r, Utto Degener, an American citisen, and
some French natiomals living in Papeete, in regard to the ownersidp of the
vessel Cheng ilo.

In April 1952 Mr, Degener applied to the Ministry of Foreign Affalrs
and the ¥inlstry of Overseas France, as well as to the Natioral Asseally,
protesting againet the refusal of a visa for him by the Oovernor of
French Oceamda and setting forth his contentions with Mr, de Blsschop
in regard to the junk Cheng Ho.

On Avguat 7, 1952, after intervention by this Enbassy, the Oovernor
of French Oceania informed the Ministry of Overseas France of the cone
ditions under shich he had refused the visa and sald that he had reversed
his decirion and that Mr, Degener had been inforrad that the visa requested
hed boen pranted him.

Furthermore, with regard to the dispute between the person concerned
and his copartner, the lMinister of Overseas France informed the President
of the National Assesbly, in reply to o question of the latter, that the
mattar concerned a purely commercial dispute within the sole competence
of the Courts of Papeete, from which, of course, the Adwinistration must
remain aloof,

This information was given to ir. Degener by the Ministry of Overseas
France and Yy this Zmbassy,

It wan
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It was therefore permissitle to think that the imerican botanist,
being enabled to go to Oceania to defend his interests, as he had at
first shown the desire to do, had no further grounds for recririnations,

Neverthelsss, on March 2l, 1953, he sent the Mimister of Overseas
France a second letter, in which he violently attacked the Fremch Admine
istration and declared that he wuld not use the visa that had been granted
him, He did mot intend, he sald, to institute aga rot ¥r, de Fisschop
in the Cowrts of Tahiti, whose impartiality he questioned, an action
which he declared he was sure beforehand of losing. He would prefer to
give fornal rotice to the French Covernrent that 1% st pay him
§63,000 corpensation under a threat of a protest to influemtisl rembars
of the Congress of the United States,

The quarrels of Mr, Degener aml Mrl do Bisschop are, as the “irister
of Overseas France made clear to the National Assenbly, strictly private
in character, involving o commercial dispute in which the French Governe
Mnmtmuwwwmwiehmhsdﬂdmﬂaw
judicial tribunals,

muwofmmmmntmtimdfhmmu
State to the gratuitous charaster of Mr, Dageneris malicious aspersions
on the good faith and impartlslity of the magistrates of Tahiti, she
Mumhmeﬂldumnhsﬂu-mmg Ho case, It seems too
easy to challenge the competence of a fominncourt,mtefmmlm
to it, on the pretext that 1% does mot offer adequate guarantees of
irpartiality and then to make the fovernrent of the country to which such
ecourt belongs responsible for the injuries caused by one of its nationals,

The Trench Governrent refrains from sdvancing any opinion on the
merits of the dispute between Mr. Degener and #r, de Bisschop; the attempt
of the American mational to transfar & private dispute to the inter-
national and politieal plane can only inspire certain doubrs ss to the
cogeney of some of his claivs, However,that may be, these last clains,
expressed furthermre, in tersms very disobliging towards France, have not
appeared worthy of attention to the Overseas Minister, The 0%y eharnel
open o Mr, Degener to assert them has always been ard still is %o apply
to the cospetent jurisdiction of French Oceania,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentdation
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fhe Babassy of France would appreciate it if the Department of
State would be good emough to commnicate these views to Mr. Degeners

The Bibassy of France avails itself of the occasion of this
note to renew to the Department of State the assurances of its very
high consideration.

[nitialed] P

[[Staxp of the Embassy of France/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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JOSEPH R.FARRINGTON
DrLroare Fvos HAwAn

Congress of the Enited States
House of Representatives
Washington, B, €.

June 15, 1953

Dr. Otto Degener
Falkau b. Titisee
Baden, French Zone

Germany
Dear Dr. Degener:
This is in reply to your letter of April 4.

I find after informal discussion with officials of
the State Department that their attitude toward your difficulties
now is identical with that expressed im their letter of April 30,
1952. They still feel that the proper place to settle your problem
is in the courts and offer every assurance that in the event you
pursue this course that they will do everything possible to protect
you in your rights as an American citizem.

I belisve that prior to the time some decision i3 reached
on the legal aspects of the case the publication of some of the
allegations you make in your article "The Good Ship Chemg Ho" would
be unwise and probably libelous.

I am, therefore, returning your article together with
your clippings.

I will be glad to have you keep me informed of any further
developments in the case.

With kindest regards and beat wishes, I am
Yours sincerely,

04 /
Nl o T
“3.R. ¥a oK g
Delegate Hawaii /

4 /
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PARIS.LE 19 Juin 195_3

Monsieur Otte DEGENER

JALEAN b/Titisee
Baden) 4.0.F. (Allemagne)

llonsieur,

Je vous prie de bien vouloir trouver ci-
jointe en retour une lettre qui ast errivée par

erreyr A4 mon adresse et qui certainement ne m'
était pas destinée.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, mes saluta-
tions distinguées.

—_—

t
oy

A. KRIEGER, député

Annexe
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h. I doudbt that French Courts haye jurisdiction over major e€lements
in the Cheng Ho swindle as the vesgel is rightfully American and merely

illegally reglstered as French,

8. The French Ambassador in Washington states that "The quarrels of

My, Degener and Mr.
ter, involving a commercial dispute - - - - - ." This statement is none-
sense as the above facts show, french C2nsuls, Governors, Cabinet Minis-
ters and Privy Councillors in Papeete, Tanliti, have all had thelr fin-
gers in the Cheng Ho pie from its beginning, about six years ago, to the

present time,

In conclusion, therefore, I regquest damages for my unjust losses from
the French Government, not from deBisschop whom I could have zandled in
Honolulu as before with my own lawyer adequately had he not had backing,
accidental or otherwise, of Freanch Government Officials in Tahiti,

Sincerely,

O O FPea

— |

deBisschop aré = = - = - strictly private in charac- -
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_ Uoctor Degnar
8T ol last winter, I remein w
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In reply to your letter of June first; let me
report to you that I am bringing it with the enclosures
which you included to the attention of the highest re-
sponsible officials here to whom I know it will be of
great interest and from whom I am sure it will receive
careful attention,

" \q"?) Sincerely yours,

Leverett Saltonstall
United States Senator

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Felkesu b, Titisee, Baden,
Zone frenceise, Gevmany.
June 26, 1953.

Dear 4r, Farrington:
Thevk you for your informational lettsr of June 15,

I em sending my revisad blurb aAvout"Ehe Good Shap Cosng Ho" to akd
Ingmar to crsek if 1t coutrine iibeloue wtatements. He knows ths ewindle
detsils snd has in his possession the more important legal papers deali
witn the cese, I meme no one exgept deBisschop end Hoppenstedt et all "v
olertly." (eb. eould not sue for libel sfter his smctions, Should you ever
eee Prof., Irving Pecgker, 1°:f our Frencn Consul, he could tell yoa, off
the record, of daBéc est prison Life in Fremge (Canes or Caunags, T have
foreottan, aboat 1 55? and how hs was aegnitted of murder. Dur own Hom. T
mipgration Seriase (Mr, doss, T beiiave) likewise has partinent fecte abont
bhig pest. Thoagh deBisschop is oharming end mo=t interasting, his activi-
tiee have been “shady" for ysers.

Henri Hoppenstedt coald not sor for 1ibel sither as he sccepted frea
Inguen 150 dollars belonging to ma and sssocistes nnder fslse protenzes,
Tngusn has the gorrespondence. H. was to gollect the 3,000 doilsr If0§U.
deB. owes me end these helf dozen or so fishermen, osipenters, wechanics,
and delivary truck drivers, To simplify legel prosedure, sll these littls
sgnis stand onder my mame for colleetion purposes. Here, though comparse=—
tively trivial to me, the oollection of this sum mesns & lot to the other:
Can not the Stst gzgareuanm, officially not of conrse, sdvisa how this
modest problem 12‘ tled with fairness? Thet would, in & wsy, ba & test
case to show whetlar I, Bu Amerligeén, can get justice inm the largar Chang
Ho case should I go to Ooart.

Ingman end [ foiled in petting this 3,000 dollar problem into & Franch
Conrt, We got swindled, *= vou see, with attorney Hoppenstedt. Than I
tried to hire Lejeune in Tehiti with no success; and iustractsd Osear
Nordman in Tehitl to find sume oué to reprecent ue, There is naver aumy
gction. Evidently the comwunity is so small thst the Fremch thore stiok
togethsr sgsinst an Amerioen, How cen the Htste Depaertment thsn help me?
Our Consul Hering of New Calaodonie, our nsarsst reprasentative to Tahiti,
was of no matarisl help tc us when we wrote him for aid,.

hegarding the Cheuy lo case I can only express my opinicn (withoaut havd
ing bed tbe chsnos to ask sn attorney's sdvice) that I sen no justifice—
tion for rnmning to a French Court whea the ship is rightfolly Awericen
end I don't recognize that ¥remch law is involved. Pederal ang Terr.
Courts in Honclula showed thet deB. freudulently registered tho vessel as
his orn proparty under ths Frenoh flag snd 5 latter from & French 0fficial
varifies this facl in steting thet 2eB. hed duped the Govarnor. That the
Governor wae duped ie guestioneble when we vemembar (the articla appeared
in Peoifiv Islends Moutbly) thet sbout thet time Cov. Anzieni of Tabiti
vwas revoved from Office for buying encrmous guentities of coment for Te-
hiti that was nevs> used. The Bllogatinn is that ha had his fingar in
the pie and featherad bhis nest from the Gevernmant sala,

To follew the French officiasl's asaszestion thet T take my troubles to
a Prench Goart woold be tentamount to saying thet the vessel ie bona stly
Fronch when it ie not! I wonld lose my battls et the very stort. The
swindle as I sea it (before Iupusa sdvies) mast eithar pe fougat the way 1
I em fighting now ~ atirring up, pubtlic opinlon among th* wore nonest Pari
sian offiolals aymidat the deB. aligne in Tehiti - or go to & U,3.Conxrd
ar Internsiions] one, T wsan sivi=ad to mrits the M,¥,, bat Lo ma thet is
Bagless a8 they have more imporiaant matiers to deal with,
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It is lmpsrtinent of Gov, Pstitbon to dictate toc xe that I must pay
15,000 dollers for the now derelict Chong Ho, mast Xeep her undar the
¥reach flsg and unost turn over 51% of the shares to & Fronchaan) The |
voasse) was wightfully mine eince Junly 1962 ou , end I shall do with
my proparty &8 I spe fit witbino the fremework of U.5. Lew. He, whose
Member cf thu Privy Cooncél chartered the vsssel from deB., has no
business batting into the cese oxoept ando the fredd by cenceling the
Francn registrastion anl deB's ownership.

The besuty of the Americen way of 1ife ia thet we recent being swindle
gd end feel that when & penny of vur tex money ims used by our Goverament
we have the right to approve or disspprove how suco. cesh is epent. &o
long es Frsnge allewe hor officials to rob we of wy.e=sets, I s6e no
raseon why eny of wy cash should go to Paris as lLosne, When B.P.B. Mussam
's Gragory snd U. of Hew,'s Crewford "gemed up.on me" in 1927, I hammered
ewsy sgeinst the two bscauee of thet injustice end was eventuslly success
ful. T &sxpect deB. to bite the dust ic time similerly. The cese ls not
gimply oms of o¢ash, but involves ruseutmant et beiog duped as well, If
my présent method bringe no results, in Hon, I may get Peradise of the
Facific to print so inexpep=ive brochure ebout the osse end seatter them
widely emouy newspapers sad pariodicals—

I think it bast (onless I hesr from Ingmsn to the contrary) to con-
tinge, perhape with milder wording, my demend for psyment of my 60,000
doller claiw., The French cen asasily ocoantesct me here ium the Freuwch Zone
of the Bleok Forest to dicker with me. 1 woold probtably ba satisfied to
end the whole mess if they haul dowun tne Frenchn fleg, return the derelict
Cheng Ho to me, bsve an impsrtisl appraiser (not Fremcha) evesluaste the
vassel, end then pey me the fiifference betwean present value and the
60,000 dolliars that othnerwise snould come to we, I em prepared within a
coupla of wmoutiue to send & Captein to Tehiti to bire a cresw sad hsal the
vossel oat of Frenmon waters. Fben you coasgider the cesh, time and travel
I epent on this cawe, I sm the léssr snywsy.

I wish to thenk you again for your interest. I only hope the Stete
Depertuent can belp on the trivial 3,000 dollasr loan &s test caaé to see
if the Cheuyg Ho swindle would be solved with Jjustios im & Court of Law.

Aloha,
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Falkesn b, Titlsee, Baden,
French Zoie, Jermany.
Jure 27, 1965.

Mr, Tellmen, Fronch Deck,
Stete leportment,
fisshington, D. C.

Deer Mr. Tallmun;

In a le’ter dsted June 15, Mr, Fscringtou, Delegste
from Hawsil, writes me thet regsrding the verions aspects of Cs t.
Erioc deBissghop's swindles, [ should go to Conrt snd that our Govern—
mant would protect me in my rights ss sn Americsn citizen. There ave
toree problems, starting with the lesst important, ss folloss:

1. My sttormey Ingman, Honmolulu, hired for me sud for other residenti
of Hswaii (I think they are Harold &nglish, Loy Peiler, Eailio Ordoanez
snd - - Melsyo) the Tahiti Attorney Henri ﬁappenshedt to collect ebout
3,000 dollars that deBisschop hes been owing us for the lest filve yesrs
or ©on, Hoppenstedt msked for & 108 dollar fee to translste documents
of U.S. Court proceedings in llonolulu fnvolving tha dabt end Jheng Lo
swindle from Gnglish into French, Then ho ssked for smother 50, which
he promptly received. Aftsr getting possession of copies of importeat
Oheng Ho contractsp Court documonts and some originals and the 150 dol-
lers, he just strang ns slong sad finslly aven atoppad suswering oar
lettars, I them had the Tehiti ship~ghandler O=car Nordmeno, a8 my 8=
gent, visit Hoppanstedt end ssk for the tranglatione ha presumebly hed
mada, Nothing had been dome. Henri Hoppenstedt had =imply takean oat
150 undar falss praotenses. In & lstlsr in Attornsy Ingmsn's files (David
Togmen, Yoang Bldg., Homolulu, T.H.) ho admits ho naver mdds the trans—
lations.

2

2, DeBisschop and associstes owes me and the above mantioned men an I.
0.U., of sbout 5,000 dollers end intereat for ebout five years. This
debt, to Pecilitate collsoting, is under my neme, As menftioned above,
Inguen tried to get the Tehitisn sttormey Hoppenstedt to teke the oase
to Court in Tehiti. Nothing cewe of it. I trisd to hire a "Msitre Le=
Jeune" in Taniti. lotbing bepponed. I aven triod to get Oscaer llordmsa
to nire some Tehiti attorney of nis choice for us,with no svail, I sur
pect the Franch attorneys in Pepeete ell stick togetber sand wili not
help en Americen go to Court sgeinst enother Frenchmem, psrticularly
msn like deB. who wee Freuch Consul, They are not a relisble lot ther
Liven the well soovwn Oscer Norduwen, ecoording to an srticle in Pacific
Islends Monthly, aspent twc yeers of bis youvh in jail becease of some
gsaapede invelviog the theft of & vessel,

3. Debieschop, deported from Honolulu by our Immigrstion <ervica in
Honolulu es su undesiresble slien, vwes able to Prendulently register
the Cheng Ho oz his own propsrty aunder the Frasnch flsp in the Gfflce

of the Govermor of Tebiti, deB, is 2 foruwer Freuvch Consul, his wife

énd ke sre intimete friends of Coazsul HReoul Bertrand. Deb., elso, years
ego ipgretiated uiwmself into the good greces of thae inte Pstaia,. Though
he bes & prison record ic Frence, he is en interesting snd convincing
talker, He chartered oat the Chang Ho to M, Gellois, Member of the Go—
varnor's Privy Couacil. The Cheng Ho is gpparently the best snd most
naafol cergo vessel for Tepniti, eni daB. seems to have the protection
of the Governor if ths latter first trisd to prevent ay cowing to Ta=
hlti_(tauugh - Was waleome in lHew Celedonie where deB. owes ms nothing),
The Govornmor evidently considers the Chuug Ho option contract parfectly
valid, as it is, yet in snother broath will let me nave the Cheng Ho

in its preesent delapidated steta (coutrary to contrsct) ouniy if I pey
15,000 dellsr option price end tarn over 5l% of the sheres or owner=
ghip to Qecar Nordmen, & past prigon inmate!

Hunt Institute f | on



As you xnow, I have tried legel meens for getting justics againat
deb. in Tehiti. I aven asked ounr Consal Haring to help with no affec~
tive roasults, I feel it is hopeless to nse such procedure and that
popular opinion stivred up by me in honest Paris Governmen. circles
Bgawnat the 1njnstices in Tehiti is the only wmesne left open to me,
Also, I sm a Federal Tex Psyer endi so long as Frunch Gov, Officiala
in Tahiti are trioking me, I fesl I hove = perfect right protsating to
Washington ag@inst any more cesh going to Frauce in the form of "loans"
or lsrge=se.

As I coneldar the Cheng Ho rightfully en Aumericen vaessel freandalent—
1y put ander the French flag, I certsinly do not censider a Franch
Qourt the proper Court for legsl sction. It shouold be an American Court
or parhaps an international one.

I hsva yoar list of Tshiti aettorneys.

T em.of coarse eager for sny suzzesfionms, but really doubt that tha
U.S., cen nelp me in 8 foreign court, especiaily in Tehiti. If yon will
angfficialily tell me how to handle ths trivisl 150 dollar end 3,000
dollar problems first, I will instract ettorney Ingmsa in nonaluln to
20 shesd with them firet. Anyway, there half 8 dozen U.Z,; citizens
.are involved, Then &fter these two "test cases” are saccessfully fought,
I will bave expsarience ss to how to follow tbrough with the wore imporw
tant Chang o omss.

I Aam a bit disillu=iorned witn lawyers and slsco thelr fees and fael
tha¢ in such s olser case of swindling as the Cheng Ho case shows, it
is merely nsceseary for me to "sguawk" before responsible offigials in
Pgriz to get justice. It 1s m3r31y g matter of time, and I have plenty
of that.

LAy Sincarely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Falkau b. Titisee, Baden,
French Zome, Germsny,
Jaly 19, 1953.

The Hon. Senstor Kennedy,
Senate Office Building,
Washington, D. C.

4y desr GSenstor Kennedy:

I just recaeived yoar wvalued letter of June 24 .
regarding the Cheng Ho swindle.

I bave written the Frepgoh Desk of the State Depsartment asking how I .
can bring sult regarding Mmses of the Cheng FHo affair in 2 Court other
thaa the oas in Tahiti, ds esugzgested by the French who woald nstarslly
bs prejudiced against en American in fsvor of their own colonisl offfofe
els #ni citizens. I have almo written my attorney ia fcmolula, Mr. David
Inguen, to study the affeir snew. I mu aagerly aweltlug replies, doe %o
distance often & matter of some weeks., i

As Mr, Donaldson suggents, I plan to visit our Embassy in Paris om my
way home vie Speinm end the Azores.

1 regantly heerd from uy friend Prof. Maxwell' Doty of the University
of Hawaii, back from botanizing in Tahiti, He writes:

"I presome you are well aware of the gontle suspicion averyome in
Tahitl has for Oscar . . . even though they like nim they still fesl he
sang that bost for the insurence end ths time he spent in the Jug was
Just retribution,® vy 2 i

Oscar Hordmeu ie the man whom Governor Potitbon of Tehiti selected
June 11, 1952, ae my prospective psrtnor provided I pey 15,000 dollaras
for the dammged Cheng Ho, 'leave the vessel under the Fronch flag, =nd
turn 51% of fhe sheres or intersst in the vessel over to Mr. flordman,

What ohence would a gullable Americsn botaniet like me aver have with
such a partner? DeBisschop hso & oriminal record, and now I wea to he
forced to eccept as partner another men with a shady paet. When the
Governor uses saoch morally poor Judgement I =atlll feel thet no French
Court in Tehiti wonld give me = fsir trial but merely "white wash™ loosl
Franoh Officials, Popular opinion in Parie ifbatirred up by me
on the othsr hend, might sheme such men into disgorging their ioot.
Whether the Governor wes sincers in making his cholce end believing
it a wise one, I do not know. -

Many thenks agein for your very kind help.

iincerely youre, S
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Falksa b. Titisee, Baden,
Freach Zona, Garmany.
Jaly &, 1953,

Tha doncrible Sepater J, F. Kennedy, i
Senats OlTics Euilding,
Wwaebington, D. C.

Deer Lenstor Faonedy: ;

1 jast receired yoor very kind letter of June 5
gbout tle "Cheny Ho" swindle. Mapy lhenks.

Your draviug the sttention of the eppropriete authorities in Wash=
iogton to conditions in this cuze should stimulste the Assemblés Ne—
tionnle to mespect the rightes thers of lmerican citizens. Perhaps con=
dition~ in the meighboring colony of Indo Chive were similsxrly corrupt

aad prompted a8 disillousioned, illiterste nstive popul=tion to fellow
en insena ideclogy.

The sslution of the Cheng lio cese may force France to sppoint of M-
cizls of highar calibre to her Colonias. lonest offigiels who cen ure
teot end payebology rather then force vald for by the Americsn Tax
Dollsr should win people like the Indonesians to our uida. Witk the
vrasent policy I Ffeur we are slicnating wast subjact Colored Races,

MBay thenes 2gelian.

Youre sincarely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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o meis eimas  .-n.-i-Dpt, Ststa, Washiagton July 6, 1983

My dear Jemstor Ssltonstsll:Mr Morton has referrsd to we for reply
commanication of June 20, 1953, with which you transait, with & :

for s report, a letter which you have received from Ur, Otto

#ritten et Falken bei Titisee, Baden, Germany, on Juue 1 i
to Mr. Degensr'a letter du a t;-pauri%t-an ‘gummary of his
{ed by four pictures of the vessel Cheng Ho and & newa oclippin
~ The text of the typewritten summsry corresponds with that of
‘sent by Mr, Degener to the Depertuent &n April of this yemr for
metion, Ha stated st that time that be wsa writing such srticles
tribating them to Mewbsrs of Congress, newspspers, sand megazinas,
orable Johu F. Esnnedy hesalso communicated with the Department

Mr. Degener's casa. _ -,
"~ Tha Depsrtuwent has been in communication with the Amarica
Peris and the Bubassy of tha French Lepublic in thisc ity in

ir, Degener. e C e [
Essentislly, udr. Degened's problems sppear to be (1) that of 8
hig right to exerclse sn option whick he considers he bas to rapu
the Cbeng do for 15,000 dollsrs frow the Cheng Ho Trsdi Exp
pany, and (2) =m1-gt__l.t§e%jm,§.@.rmvm§am x Tio
to have bsen sustmined by the vessel in recent yesrs, These are pr
wattars inm rezard to which it would sssm that Mr. Degener should be g
by lagel counsel, prefsrably counssl versed in matters of we me
sddition there is & guestion of = debt of 3,000 dollare owed
de Bieschopp. It is not clear from the file that Ur. Degener h
hangted avsilsble uesns of lsgel rewedy, No basis for a cleim ag
French Government is spparent, o s
~ Aw respects sllegstions on Mr, Degeuner's part of irregularities
pert of Fremch officials, psst =nd present, it is suggested that wh
Degener is in Burope he might visit the Americen Bubsssy st Paris f
parpose of discussing the wmatter, ] '
' , Degener's latter, the photographs, =snd tha news clipping ara re-

tarned in pocordsnce with your request, = copy of the latter itself having;

been retsined for the Depsrtuent's files. : S =
Siocerely yours, !g
(5igned) Allyn C. Doualdson |

_ Director . "
Office of Protective Sexvices }

». !

3

£
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VICE-PRESIDENCE DU CONSEIL PARIS, LE § Juillebt 1953,-~

LE CHEF DE CABINET

Monsieur,

Le Précident Ecul KEYNAUDg & bien rega votre
lettre avec les documents joints,

Il les transmet A nouveau auprds du iinistre
des Affaires Etrangéres.

Je vous prie de crocire, Monsisur, & mes sen-

timents distinguds,=-
v
—

KEMOULARIA. -

Honsieur Ctto DEGENER
Falkau b, Titisee, BAUEN
Zone Frangaise Allemsgne
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Falkeu b. Titisee, Baden,
Zone franceise, Germany.
July 17, 1953.

The Hom. Mr. Leverett Saltomstell,
Senate Office Building,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Semstor Saltomstell:

I wish to thank yon most gratefally for
yoar kind interest regarding the Cheng Ho swindle in Tahiti.

By the wey, my friend Prof. Maxwell Doty of the University of
dawaii, back from botenizing in Tahiti, just wrote ue:

"] presome you are well aware of the gentle susploion everyone
in Tahiti hes for Oscer . . . even though they 1lixge him thay still
foel he sank that boat for the insurange and the time he spent in
the jug wes jonet retribution."

Oscar Nordmen is the men whom Govermor Petitbon of Tahiti select-
ed Juane 11, 1952, as my prospsctive pertmer provided I pay 15,000
dollers for the damaged Cheng Ho, leave the vessel undér the *ﬂuh
2“‘ snd turn over 51% of the shares or interest in the veasel to
+ Hordman.

What onnsnal demsnds for a Govermor to exact!

Yours sincerely,



Palkesn b. Titlees, Beden,
French Zone Germany.
Jaly 20, 1958.

The Hon. Lenator Saltoustall,
Sepato Office Buildimg,
Vaehiogton, D, C.

Uy dear Senmtor Hsltonstell:

I Just received your informational letter
of July 9 rvegsrding the Cheng Mo swindle. Meny thsnks for it,.

Followlng a letter, dasted June 15, from the FHonm. Mr. Farrington, :g.
Delegste to Comgrocs from Hewali, I {mva written the Fronch Dask ol‘ 3
§tate Depertment sseking how T asn bring anit rsgarding this affelr in a
Court other than the one in Tshiti (=e saggested by the French). Saueh &
Court, I fosr, would bhardly be Jost to 2n Amerigsm, I have likewise
written way at%omax, David Ingmen of Hounolnlm, to look into the sffeix
afresh, Neithar have yot answared me.

I eu teking the liberty of seuding e copy of the July 6 letter of
#r, A.O. nonafdson, Departmant of State, to Attornmey I n for bie
guidsnce, On my wey bagk to the States, I shell go via Paris to visit
our Bmbasay ae you soggest.

I em prosontly trylag to translste my book about Fiji end the Cheag
Ho BEzpedition into Germen for poesible pablicatlon in Zurope., If the
French aventoally chest me =fter all, I shall add e Chapter shout "Oheng
Ho Pireay" to my translation. Writing about this fissgo should get the
feeling of frustrstion end injustige out of my system. ]

Meany thenks sgaiusfor your very kind belp. I =m oxpeotently awaiting
my lonolula =ttormey's answer,

toars sincerely,

T —— R oy
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE REPUBLIQUE FRANGCAISE

LUBERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE

PARIS.LE 21 Juil.let 1953

Docteur Otto DEGENER
Falkau b. Titisee, Baden

Zone frangaise

- Allemagne =

Monsieur,

J'ai pris connsissance du mémoire que vous

m'avez adressé en date du 16 Juin.

Je pense que le mieux, puisque vous habitesz dans
la z8ne frangaise, serait d'y prendre contact avec les Au-

torités du Haut Commissariat pour le saisir de votre cas.

Je vous prie de croire, Monsieur, & 1l'assurance

de mes sentiments tr2s distingués.

Pierre LEBON

Hunt Institute tio



ASSEMBIEE NATIONALE .
mams. o 22 Juillet 1953

JOSEPH WASMER
e ) Monsieur le Dr. Otto DEGENER,

FALKAU bei Titisee

(Baden)

Votre lettre du 11.7.53

Monsieur,

Monsieur WABMER est obligé de s'absenter
pour raison de santéd.

Il pourra sans doute vous répondre début
octobre.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, 1l'assurance de |
mes sentiments distingués, |

0. Cmaly, |

Secrétaire.

‘& MULHOUSE : 54, Quai du Fomé

e
ritiedarivmtr’ o corrmpondance | el il Nationals, Palais Bourbon
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I have your letter and s ummary sheet }ﬂﬂw w ib

of your difficulty in connection wif.h the Cheng
Ho and Captain Eric de Bisschop.

An inquiry concerning your claim 1is
being initiated and as soon as I have some informa-
tion for you, I shall write you again.

r Very sincerely yours,

JMB:ec

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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FHILIF N MODGERS, STAFF ScMETTOR “ oM

LABOR AND PUBLIC WELFARE

July 29, 1953

Mr. Otto Deaecner

Falkan b. Titisee, Baden,
Franch Zone, Germany
Dear Mr. Deaener:

This will scknowledge and thank you for your
letter which arrived in my office today.

I want you to know that I heve taken up the
matter about which you wrote with the appropriate
Govermnment office. I will write you agein as soon
as I have further word.

Assuring you of my wish to be of =11 possible

7'&1/«
John F. Kennedy

agsistance to you, I am

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



o DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

-

n
i

L/G 951,537 Cheng Ho dulysiiyg

My dear Senstor Butler:

The receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 24, 1953,
and its enclosures, relating to the claim of Dr. Otto Degener,
Falksu b, Titisee, Baden, Fremch Zone, Germany, m.lutﬁhnﬂomn—
ment of France growing out of his feilure to recover possession
of the vessel Cheng Ho.

The enclosures to your letter sre in substantial accord with
doouments previously submitted to the Department by Dr. Degener
and by other members of the Congress. In presenting the documents
to the Department, Dr, Degener stated that he prepared the docu-
ments for distribution among members of the Congress, newspapers
and magazines. A brief summary of the pertinent facts, as re-
ported to the Department,is enclosed for your information,

It would seem to be ressonsbly cleer from the unverified
facts as reported to the Department and as understood by it that
the elaim is & private one susceptible of adjudication in the
competent Fremch courts and that they are not such as would
warrant the Department in bringing the matter again to the at-
tention of the French Government until Dr. Degener has exhausted
the legal remedies reportedly open to him in the French courts and
has mede a satisfactory showing that he has suffered a denisl of
justice in the French courts as that term is understood under the
recogniged principles of internationsl law and practice.

The enclosures
The Honorable

John Earshall Butler,
United States Senate.



The enclosures to your letter sre, in sccordsnee with your
request, returned

herewith
Singerely yours,

The Togal Adviser
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31 JulL 1953

MINISTERE
DE LA JUSTICE

¥osieur,

Far lettre au 2 juillet 1953, vous avez
bien voulu appeler mon attention sur un litige relatif au na-
vire " Cheng-Ho", actuellement stationné a Taniti.

J'gi 1'hanneur de vous iaire canneitre
que j'ail saisi de cevte ailaire .. le linistre de la Krance
d'Outre-iler.

Veuillez agréer, lonsieur, l'assurance
de ma bonsidération distingude.

Pour le Garde des Sceaux
Le Conseiller Technique

Docteur Otto LEGEINER
Yalkepdlitisee, HALEN
Allemagne

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Buropean plants

collected by Dr. Otto Degener, 1952 "
|
Bammler Nr. Name Anzahl der
. |
22,423 Sperganum erectum L. 1
22,424 Orchis strictifolia Upitz 1
22,428 Sedum villosum L. * 2
22,429 Rhodeodendron ponticum L, 1
22,435 Rhododendron poaticum L. 1
22,438 Urchis stricxtifolia OUpitz 1
22,443 Ulex europaeus L. 7
22,444 Gunnera sp. 1
22 446 Digitalis purpurea L. 2
22,44? Hypericum androsaemum L. 2
22,451 Vaceinium myrtillus L. 2
22,452 Arctostaphylos uva ursi (L.) Spr. 2
22,453 Deschampsia flexuosa (L.) Trin. 2
22,454 Lycopodium alpinum L. 2
22,455 Linnaea borealis L. 1
22,456 Matriceria maritima L. 3
22,457 ' Arctostaphylos alpina (L.) Sprengel 4
22 458- Carduus crispus L. 2 X
22,459 Antennaria dioica (L.) Gaertn. 2
22,460 Lathyrus pratensis L. 1
22,461 Hieracium cf. alpinum L. 1
22,462 Potentilla norwegica L. )
22,463 Juncus trifidus L. 3
22,464 Papaver radicatum Rottbdll 2
22,465 Diapensia lapponia L. 2
22,466 Papaver radicatum Rottbdll I,
22 45? Leiseleuria procumbens (L.) Desv. 3
22,468 Bidens connatus kilhlenberg 3
.23,469 Veronica spicata L. 2
22,470 Sedum telephium L. % |
22, 47ﬂ Viola tricolor L.subsp.arvensig(lurr) Gsud. 19
_22.4?2 Trifolium srvense L. 2
22,473 Trifolium campestre Schreb. 2
22,474 Centaurea scabiosa L, 2
22 L475 Calluna wvulgaris (L.) Hull 3
22,476 Hieracium sp. 2
22,4?7 Ribes uva-crispa L. 2
22,478 Iberis umbellata L. |
22,479 Equisetum hiemale L. 2
22,480 Campanula persicifolia L. 1
22,481 Lamium purpureum L. 1
22,482 Thymus serpylium L. 1
22,483 Potentdlla erecta (1.) Hampe 2
22,484 ¥elampyrum nemorosum L, 2
22,485 Eypericum quadrangulum L. 1
22,486 Betula pendula Roth 4
22,487 Juniperus communis L. 2
22,488 Galium mollugo L. 3
22,482 Prunella vulgaris L. 3
22,490 Trifolium medium L. 1
22,491 Galium verum L. 2
22,492 Hieracium umbellatum L. 3
22,492 b Thymus serpyllum L. -
22,493 Succisa pratensis Moench 3
22,494 Vicia silvatica L, 1
22,495 Centaurea scabiosa L. 2
22,496 Hypericum perforatum L. 2
22,497 Agrimonia eupatoria L. 2
22,498 Cirsivm acaule (L.) Ecop. 2
22,499 Artemisia campestris L. 3
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h. I doubt that Fremch Courts have jurisdiction over major elements
in the Cheng Ho swindle as the vessel is rightfully American and merely
illegally registered as Fremnch,

8., The French Ambassador in Washington states that "The gquarrels of
My, Degener and Mr, deBisschop are - - - - = strictly private in charac-
ter, involving a commercial disputeé - - - = -." This statement is none-
sense as the above facts show,. ench Cansuls, Governors, Cabinet Minis-
ters and Privy Councillors in Papeete, Tahiti, have all had thelir fin-
gers in the Cheng Ho pie from its bqginning, about six years ago, to the
present time,

In conclusion, therefore, I request damages for my un just losses from
the French Government, not from deBisschop whom I could have gandled in

Honolulu as before with my own lawyer adequately had he not had backing,
accidental or otherwise, of French Government Officials in Tahiti,

Sincerely,

O, Ot e
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Le Oonselller Technique,
Ministere de la Justice,
?lﬂ!. Franoce,

Dear 8ir:
I know Parie is as coger as I to end the deplorable AFFAIRE CHIENG
Heo now tronspiring in Tehiti, f am therefore adding this cormuniocation te
earlier one of Aug, 7, 1953, in answer to your kind letter dated July
g. May I sugpest that you study the correspondence end coples of con-
trocts and documants now in the files of k., Tony Riévillon, le Secretmire
d'Btate aux Affeires Eoonomiques, 41 Quei brenly, Pards. 1t will help
sotn“u- perspective of tho cese, Study of correspondence between
m:u Government Offiocials and His Ixcellenoy, the Ambagsador of France,
Washington, would also be helpful, showing how the colonial officinls in
Tahitl are projudiced sgainst tho American botanist ond temcher Degener
in favor of an interesting Irench awindler who in Franoe spent 2 terms
in joil ond vas acquitted of murder, ond who in Hawsil wes gubject to de-
ortotion as an undesiresble slfen, Congul Dupont of Washington, D.C.,
own this men and cen likewise inform you of his true charncter.

Though I have lived in the South Seas since 1922, I hove never bean
in Tahiti, Nevertheless, L am very familiar with conditions there ac far
ag Cheng Ho metters are congerned due to a,) returned and disillusioned
members of the orew of the chmg Ho (to whom I in good faith had sold
shares of the Oheng Ho “rading & Ixploring Company and whose interagts I
in part still 1 y roprosent), b.) reports from returned Ameriean trae
velers from “ahiti and, o0.) enswers from other individuals whom I had
charged with specific questions bofore their departure for Tahiti, T am
therefore able to dispel the falge impressions held b Lilis Excellency,
the /mbassador of Franee in Washington, as expressed in o letter datei
June 15, 1953. With the purpose of correcting the Ambassador's iuproge
sionsg, emanating obvicusly from ex-Consul d sschop and his friends in
the Colonlel Sarvice in Tahiti, I here give the translation from the oria
ginal French into 'hglish for your study, followed by my reactionga,

"The Mmbasay of France Ercam?a its compliments - = = = in regard %o
the_owvmership of the vesmsl CHMG HO!

In spril 1952 Mr, Degener applied to the Miniatry of Foreizn Affairs
end the ¥intatry of Oversean France, 8s well as to the National Asgembly,
gzotszts.ng ageingt the raefusal of a visa for hinm by the Covernment of Freph

oenin ond sertinﬁ forth his contentions with Mr, debisachop in regard
to the junk .

On August 7, 1958, after intervention by +his Imbassy, the Governor of
French Opesnia informed the Hiniptry of Overseas France of the conditions
under which he hed rofused the visa oné ssld thet he bknd reversed his dee
cislon and thet Mr, Degenor had been informed that the viae requeated had
been granted him,

Furthermore, with resard to the dispute botween the person eoncerned
and his gopartner, the Minigter of Overseas France informed the Praesident
of the Nationnl Asgembly, in 'l"spl{ to & guestion of the latter, that the
matter goncerned s purely eommeroial dispute within the solae coump etence
of the Courts of Hapeete, from which, of courase, the Administretion muat
e toos 1

8 information wan gilven to Mr, Degener by the Minigtry of Oversea
France and by thig Enbansy, . ‘ % e
It was therefore permigsible to think that the American botanlst, be-
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York ding proof of my
cial bankers in New » BON tols
:ﬁi’&*ﬁ: me::h%::saaor 13.:-%?8@- “‘I “::: E:::hm "=
e S A e ws s flag by the convict de-
wel Cheng llo, fMraudulent pm inourmbrance to me, an American oltizen, a
and gontrary to my option e oh Offieiale in 'I%ti algo require 1
L e ath te Ghe Ho, oné to surrender 51%
I forn a now trading e e B any to a Frenchman, Why? Even the
of the shares or inter of this o?hnprn“ the Prench flag Leeaily bec
e I e b AT il TRty e treey Tt tia o only robs me
o Eore o Hils o sesesl ¢ i, snépaol SF v, Berlieeoned, el
e e e
Ay g g PR e P ) £ bis ctewardshlp of the vess
dollars during the first eoight months o 8 S e
egall o dar the French flag, Since tha e
!&% ﬂ' m{tnghgigeg‘kapmm‘d?:ﬁhor wo:a °:3"§"5”5;“ 1;'1'137:; :::y .:;::nngn
le ocharter y allo. 2
ﬂg'ouspgﬁérﬁlgﬁ.hga negleotad timely dry&ookins to prevent shipe-
worn damage. |
emand of June 11, 1952 subjeots me to incumbrences oo~
m'f-’}’m’hﬁfmuiﬁ ond to oonfiascaotion of property. What then do I get for |
my 15,000 dollars?

%« I had 1{‘“ #3210 passage money to Measmwgigtguétiggﬂsgg "rg‘;'b;‘;_
ron arsaillo to Ueylon oo my first sta ce) Garase 1o Netem i os the
enical sguipmeat from the New York Bot the Blakioy Nogate 16 Saetsitn
Bteaner and had shipped other equipmant from Keviethas % lontodds
to Ceylon for me to plok on my arrival thers. Nevaer to“tg' - nos)
led my passage, with a 14% refund loss, Why 4id I do oo 0 greatl gure
prise of the Frenoh Ambessador in Via on? The reasons ara: PR

a. The gonfiscatory demands (mention above) of Govarsor Fetitbon's
cabinet,

b, "he asccumlated svidenae that the French had by vandsliesm, neglect
and pi?ta':ﬂns allowad the Cheng Lo to become little riere than e dere-
1iot and now wantod to ghake me down for $15,000,

9 The suspioious ract that tha Frenoh ah.‘!g
Yahitl refused to sign a bupineds contract with me regarding our raspec-
tive rights in e now cha;f Ho Trading comgany WTIL he hed received, mg
demanded of me by the Tahiti Governmaut, 51%bof shares or interest: thip
lack of gonfidensne wan found Justified when I racaeived the Tollowing ree
port from o friend recently returned from Tablti, He writag nr prosurie
K’D\a are well aware of the gentle susploelon everyone in Tuhiti has for

80AT sswes oVen though thsirmuka hin they atill reel ha sanic thet boat
for the inmirance nnd *he + 6@ he aspent in the Jug wvas Just retribution,”
There 1o likowiase an allusion to a former o year prison sentenoe {n the
migazine "Paoific Islands Yonthly," published in sugtralie,

@« "he ovident wnfriendlinese of the Governor in delaying by 6 months
the granting of my vigs to visit Toahiti, the contigoatory demands (mention-
gd above) made Jure 11, 1952 in Tahiti (of which T received no%ice my mail
in New York weoks later), snd the inposalbility of my Teaching Tehiti to
arrange for prgrur Tepossesslon with legal advioe of the Cheng Heo, us tha
om;m&: ool hngﬁbon July 7, 1952,

« “he Freng tgsodor in VWashington alludes to m "violantly attaeckw
ing" the Frenoh Administration in Tahiti and ny "mlto{oua aamm-niyona on
ool i*g‘anggtgna‘g;gality of' tho magl atrateg or & ahitiv

T Marg 4 53 sidering what happened, the Anbangador r
really be surpr{neq that I was so mild ang gntlaﬁt and dolayed mynﬁs&lgk 5
or 6 yoars, The reascns for theme "attaoks" ure rother solf-ovident from
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Ty G/o American Express Cle.
- rimmrt{nun. Allemagn e,
o - Aug. 18, 1953,

t.

| f.e Conselller Technigue,
m&- de 1a Just '.0':
Parla, Frence,

Monsei J s rassurk gue Paris est sussi interesst que mol de finir
th&t’-a;glo;ngie -;!‘aire "%hmg Hio"™ qui maintenant transpire 'en Taniti.

0'est pourguoi j'ajoute cetie col cation & la précEdente d'asout ?){

1855, e r%pmsn & votre gentille letire datee 8l. Je voudrals bien

yous demander & btudier la correspondance et-les copies des conirats et

des doownents gqui sont maintenant dens 1les doselers de M, Tony Thvillon,
Parls., Je seis que aette leoture vous aldera &k recevolr une vrale concep-
tion de oette affairve, L'etuce de la coryespondence entre des fonotion-
naires du gouvemnement de Tahiti et son Ixcellence, L'aubassadeur de i
Frence, Washingion, pourrait sussi aider, en montrant comment les foro-
tionnatrea du gouverfement en Tehitl sont pleins de prejudices _%’ le
botaniste et professmyr embrlicnin Degener, en Tfaveur d'un inter o ‘
trormmeur francais gui & passk deux nermes m£r1m e France et qui .
aconitt® d'assassinet et en Hawali Wtalt sujet & dtportstion comme aliem
Ms:gr 2sagrbable, Consul Dupont de Washington, D.G,, connait cet homme .
smssl, pourreit vons informer sur son vral carsotbre, =

uai taie vion dans 1'0Ogkanie depuis 1922, Je n'al Jamals Wtk en
T-hgigf%:egmdna. je connatle Afond les oonditions dans ces rtglons en 1
tant qu'elles regardent leg affhires "Cheng Ho," par sulte e .
a) des manbrnie 1'kguipege du "Cheng Ho", retonynka et desillusionnte,
b) des repportebdes voyageurs smbric s, retourn ks Taniti, et i
¢) deg r¥ponses d'autreg individus aui j'avais charg de poser des
questions spkeiTiques avant leur depart pour Tahiti,

C'egt pourquoi je suis oa,t':lhle & dlsperser des impressions fausses,
tenues par son Ixcellence, 1'/imbassadeur de Frence A Washington, conme
elles sont exprimbes dans une lettre datke ;ruiuet- 15, 1953, Avec 1'in-
tention de corriger les lmpressions de M, 1'/Ambassadeur, causkes, romme
i1 senble, par 1'Ex-Consul deBleschop et ses amia en Tahiti, jec wous
donne ici la lettres (en anglaia comme traduit pour les Menbres de la
Benat e VWashington), originale en francails, que vous veulllez biem e
hm 8T

"he Imbassy of Fﬂmcsugrﬂsm‘hs its compliments « = = - in regard to
the uwnershig of the vesgel CHENG HOJ

In April 1952 Mr, Degener applied to the Ministry of Porelgn Affailrs -
and the Mipistry of Overseas France, as well as to the National Assembly,
srotesting ageingt the refusal of ® visa for him by the Governor of Fren
Jcegnie and settinﬁ forth his contentlons with Mr, deBlsschop in regard
to the junk Oa

On Auguet 7, 2, after intervention by thia Embaasy, the Governor of
Frmch Oceenia informed the Minlstry of Overseas Fyranee of the conditions
udervwhich he had refused the visa and sald that he hed reversed hia de-
elslon snd that My, Degener had been informed that the visa requeated
h&dn‘: e_fg granted him,

riiiemore, with regard to the dispute between the peraon sorcerh

and hisvao artner, the Miniater of o\r:praens France inro{'vmed the Przzigdent
of the Hetional Assembly, in reply to a queation of the latter, that the
metter concerned a purely commeroial dlspute within the sole somp et enge
of the Courts of Fapeete, from whioh, of course, the Adminiatration must
rewain aloof,

This information was glven to My, Degener by the Minbatry of Overseas
France and by this Hubasay.
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: ermissible to think that the American botanist, be-
ngmihg e::r;opwm‘ to defend his interests, as he had at first

shown a further grounds for reoriminations}
Y R i, 1953, hegsut the Minister of Overseas

Nevertheless, on Maroh 24
Fran econd lettey, in which he violently attacked the French Admine
ht‘r::l:n.md :etlared'thnt he would not use the visa that had been

. He did not intend, he sald, to institute against Mr, deBis-
Eroh.:;?nmt:e Courts of Tehiti, whose impartiality he queutionc:i an ag-
tion which he declared he was sure beforehand of losing. He would prefer
to give formal notice to the French Government that 1t must I:I him
3,000 compensation under a threat of a protest to influent members
the United Btatea.
o ?h: 2'&'25;3: :; My, Degener and Mr, deBiss are, as the Minister of
Overseas France made clear to the National Assembly ltﬁ.ot.‘z gﬂ.ntn in
character, involving a commercial dispute in which the Fren overnment
cannot igimml in any capacity and whioch can be settled only by judi-
ibundls,
d%h?h‘bul. of France invites the attention of the Department of State
to the gratultous character of My, Degener's maliclous aspersions on the
faith and artiality of the strates of Tahiti, who have never
een called upon to settle the case, It seems too easy to chal-
lenge the etence of a forelgn court, even before applying to it, on
the pretext that 1t does not offer adequate guarantees of hpcrun.l{ty
and then to make the Government of the country to whioh such court bee
longs, responsible for the injuries caused by one of its nationals,

e French Government refrains from advanoing any opinion on the merit
of the dispute between Mr., Degener and My, deBisschop, the attempt of the
Americen national to transfer a private dispute to the intemational and
political {i:nu oan only #nsplre certain doubts as to the cogency of some
of hig olaims. However that may be, these last claims, expressed further-
more, in terma very disobli towards France, have not appeared worthy
of aftention to the Overseas ster, The only channel open to My,

:g-lur to assert them has always been and still is to apply to the come
petent Eﬂsﬂiation of French Oceania, -

€ Mmbassy of France would appreciate it if the Department of Btate
would be @ enough to commmicate theae views to Mr, Degener,

The Embassy of Frence - - - - - of its vv‘rz high eonsideration,

((Stamp of the assy of Frange))"

De la lettre dessus mentionnke de M, 1'Ambassadeur francais nous n'
lpmenu pas le Gouverneur de Tahiti a d'abord refus® une visite
i ti & Degener, uverneur de 1la Calbtdonie Nouvelle, d'ailleurs
ot Degener ne possbdefdle fortune, Iul avait accord® un visa valable une

annde, Nous soupoonnons fortement que queloue unes des consi

suivantes n'eussent gravement uontgibuguu 2 echer et, uprgsh;:jiog:n
riclamations eussent accumulk, A retarder auss longtemps que possible
la visite de Degener & Tahiti ou sa fortune est deposbe:

Q Selon les prookdures du "U.S,Federal Court" ( juge MoLaughlin présidant
oct, 1948) et du "Territorial Cirouit Court" (Juge Pence president noy
1948) la jongue Cheng Ho, originalement apprecite a V.8, 5?5.000 lvaii
fraudul eusement ¥tk rigiatrbe sous le drapeau frenoals au nom d'krio de-
Bigs "dans le¢ bureau du Gouverneur de Tahiti", Cela fut fait pendant
ue le bateau appartenait A une compagni e ambricaine, incorporte en Hanoe

l:lt:fomi' dont les actionnalres btaient pour la plupart des citoyens

II) Bric deBismohop, Fx-Consul francals et 4
ortE, %tait dbb
Degener (et dautres péersonnes qu'il rbpr!sm?n} bune ann]ﬁ: de ;fﬁ.:rd:‘



. ——
{

: : accumulbs,

: ge&g’pgﬁgﬁm une option de regagner sa jonque Cheng Ho le 7 ju-
1st, 1952, pour 1a somme de $15,000, selon un contrat reglstrb par la
Ry {ratior des Conveyences pour le territoire de Hawail, 1ivre 2156,

B8 '_a‘.'.,‘_am (dont M, Tony Rgvj_llon posseda une copie photostatique),
nge_a trat ge 1i%, en partie: "Le jongue Cheng Ha doit etre delivrbe et
t:uw:éa au ait Degener en cas gque cattatoption solt rgi;te, @smb%e

ie, mature, cengts, ancres, cables, grement,
lﬂe:b;::ta:ll:cﬁnggﬁtggu]gnsa;ut;‘es npcesaltBis jointes, appartenant eu bord,
g excempt de tous liens, pretentions, impots, et hwhd:aques a' nuouna

ta," . .
. i avelt depuls longtemps fretd la jonque Cheng Ho
ﬁ?ﬁcgﬁé g:mésgg%apﬂmus co]e.}c:niala franceis par Jour, en Tahiti, &
E_ Gallois, "M 8 Congeil Privé de M, le Couverneur” (seleon une

tre de Taniti de 28, 953&11

71 ur un visa Q'entrbe pour Tahiti deja noy. 28, 1951,

nugaﬁrmrgg:rppﬁqﬁnggsession du Cheng Ho pour le 7 juillet 1952, selon

e contrat, Mals ce n'etalt que mai 28, 1952, qu'il fut informé par le Con-
sulat Francais & San Francisco que le visa d'enirbe lui avait &t& accords
au commencement de Juin., De cetfe maniere le Couvernement en Tehitl availt
retardé pour 6 mois l'application, Cs falt donna & “egener geul ement un
mois pour quitter New York City pour gagner Tahiti, si loin situb, avant
le 7 juillet, quand la rbpossession du Cheng lo devait avoir lieu. Peut-
etre que ce reterd fut inevitable et tout lnnocent, mals on croit den-
tir de la chicane et la continuation du sabotage, commenck guand Degener
fut oripginalement refuek un vise d'entrée pour Tahiti pour y protbzer ses
4 8. :

' Bgffinai d'une lettre ecrife par 1l'affreteur Oscar Nordman de Tahliti

ur les developpements concernant le Cheng Ho, ¢ tée le 13 juin 1952,
Papects, Tahitl, nous lisons: "A une reunion, tenue ce matin (11 juin
133? dans 1le cabinet de Monsleur le Gouverneur Fetitbon entre 1'employb
du Covvernement Franceis et 1'agent de M, deBigschop, Monsieur GALLOIS,
les favorables decisions furent obtenues." Selon urce sutre lettre, celle-d
par Marpel Lejeune, notaire, Papeete, de la meme date, nous entendons:
"Pour avop ne connolss 2 plus cormplets de cette affaire i's

18]l afire ;gﬁ du bateau," De la meme lettre de M. I,8jeun
nous epprenons que M, deBlsschop etait absent dang les Iles Australes au
temps de cetle rounion. Je ne sals pas si Monsieur 1le Gpuverneur Petitbon
stelt present & cefte reunion de son cabinst. Nous savois cependant, gque
le notaire Lejeune steit present quend 1) le Chef du Service des Douanes,
2) le Chef de service deos ﬂggira,sil’olitiques et Adminiztratives, 3) le
Oapitaine du Port et 4) ls ‘e Privk de Monsieur le Gouverneur
Petitbon, GALLOIS (qui representait aussi 1'Ex-Consul deiisschop ot gui
etait affreteur de la gnnqua Cheng Ho) - involontairement ou non, je ne
sals pas - ont fahriqud la confiscation sulvante et les conditions hon-
teuses pour me pousser avec grace de la Jongue Cheng Ho, apres gue j'
susse empechk (par mes proyestations chez les fonot onnalres honretes &
Paris) que le deporth et Hx-Consul Erie deBisgchop ne volat ma jongue par
des uenferes plus directes, Volci les conditions, » qui - 81 j'avais sig-
sfssogg m'suraient donndes en realith RIMN Dour 1a grande somme de
H

&ll, Le Gouvernament a agrde A pernettre que 1l'option - maintenant tenue
par Monsieur Ofto Dagener - & acheter 1la Jongue Cheng Ho, eut lieu au date
specifib, o'agt-A-dire le 7 Juillet, 1952, aux conditions suiventos:

al ™ accordance de 1'agrement notiflé dans 1'0?1;1{)!1 d'acheter, la
fnoma de U.8, $15,000 doit etra deposbe 'on esorow’ & 1a Bangue de 1"

do-Chine, aux mains de maltre Lejeune, notalre, la 7 Fuillsty 1552 ou

avant ce datfe,

b} Depuis, en accordance avee cet agrement, le Cheng Ho sera delivré
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& Monsieur Otto Degemer ou son Tepresentant muthorisd, excempt de tous

charges, : ; v : .
Sy Gouvarneur va approuver 1a formation d'une ao%ﬁ agnie
ﬁm: 1:23:%313?&%;&0& Osoar G, Nordman tiendra 51% des actlons’ds comp |
pegnie ou interets et Monsieur Otto Degener tiendra 495 de {olles ac-

tin::u__of in}?:rg::;dbnmant legalise le transfert au drapesu francals et
"

le bateau an Testera. - = - = -~

Gorme jlmi mentionnk 4'abord dansg mon artiele "La Bonne Jongue Cheng

' Ho": 11 néy a mucun agrement dans ce econtrat nque je devais deposer

$95/000 cormg garantie "de bonne foi" dans une benque speciells. L'Indo-

Chine etant Ave temps deja dans les sgonies d'une guerre civile, je de-

posais la double somme chez des benquiers commercifls & New Yorﬂ._, et §'

envovais les preuves de mes actions & Monsieur 1'Ambassedeur A Washington,

Haanmoins, ces fonctionpaires en Tahitd, demandent gue Je maintienns sous

' le dratehumfugmg' 1a jonqua americaine Cheng Ho qui avait ets Iraudu-

' Jeusement mise sous les drapeaux francals par le trompeur d_'amaagh:z. Cela
@at vraiment une exigence pour moi, un citoyen americaln, et contralire &
mon contrat afoption, résistrd aout 16, 1948, par la rssiatr.at.ian d6 con=

| veyances. Ces fonetionnaires en Tahiti demandent aussl gue ie erba une

; nouvells compagnie commerciale gyec le Cheng Ho, et gue je delaisse 51%
des parts ou interets de cette compagnie & un Francals, Pour uoi? Meme

1e batesu "Vaga" dans,l'Oceanie, qul porte le drepean francais logalemen %,

appartient pour 100/ Americain, Cette ordonnange arbitraire ne me
derobs seulement de pllig d'un moitier du bateau mais aussi de tout le
gontrolage, Fuls, des rapports croissants de Tehiti preuvent que la _
3unqua ilheng no, audyefols si precieuse, & beaucoup deterriord st ne peut

emais etra refaite o condition demandks par le contrat, DeBlaschep ne
i'a ssulsment endommaybe par £15,000 pendent les premiers 8 nols quend 1l
affretait ce bateau illegahement oomme sa proprietd sous le drapeau fran-
cais, Depuls ce temps il a enlovh les cabines en bois de theca et camph=
rier, il & vendu ou sbendonnd de 1'equipement precieux, XXXX 1l 1'a souf=
fert' (pendant gqu'elle etait affretée par lensieur Gallois) de courir sur |
un recif de coraux, et il a negligd de mettre le bateau su sec en bon
temps pour ampecher du dommage par le ver de bateau,

VII) L'ordonnance outrageuse de juin 11, 1953 m'expose h des obstacles
' contraires au contrat et &4 confiscation de proprietds. (u'est-ce donc gue
je recolis pour mes £15,0007

J'avals payd $310 passage aux bMessogeries Mariiimes pour me prendre de
Maraeille A Ceylon, sur ma premiere station pour Taniti, J'avais envoyh
de 1'eqypement; botanigque de New York botanicel Gerden & Marseille, au bord
du batedu de vapeur, et j'avais envoydé d'eutres eguipements du iusbe Ble
shop & Honolulu & Ceylon que j'avals intentlon d'eller chercher mon
arrivée, Neanmoins j'ennulai mon peasege, evec une perte de 14%, Fourquel
ai-je agi ds cetie mmnieref A 1l prande surprise de lonsisur 1'Ambassadeur
frongals & Washington? Voici les motifs:

a) Les ordonnafes confliscantes (mentionndes aupsrsvent) du Cabinet
de Monaieur le Gouverneur Petitbon,

b) Les preuves eugmentbes que les Franoals avaient - par vendallsnme,
negligence ot de petlts laroing,~souffert gue le Cheng lio devint A pau
pres dereliet, et maintienent 11m woulalent me derober de $15,000.

5 ¢) Le Tait asoupconneux gue 1'affrateur francaia Osgar lHordnan de Tahiti
refiisa de signer fin contrat commercial aveec mol, concernant nos droits
raspaotifa dens une nouyelle compagnie cormerci&le autour du Cheng Ho,
Jusqu'd os qu'il avait recu 51% des parts ou interets, coume le Gouvers=
nement ds Tahiti avait exiglle moi, menoue de confldence poursit otre
Justifi® quand 3¢ recus le rapport suivant d'un ami, recemment reveni de
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- de :Vuaadnfg dens les dossiers de quelques bureaux consuleirss

-8
1 Taire sa profession dans les Cours de Tahiti, apres avolr duph i
m&:imeriegins par $150 qu'il recut pour une cause, ooubien valent
donc les Cours an Tehiti? _ "
) T'ai vecu assez longtenpa dens 1'Oceanie _fm_u' savoir que c'ost dif-
ﬁafle e 1a race blanche et surtout des fonctionnaires blancs dang
quelgues oolonies etrangeras, habitees par des races indigenes, soi
gonvainous pour leurs orimes, La rece blanche rerd son sutorité on
tige: 51 un Gouverneur de Tahiti, au temps que 1'affaire Cheng Ho
t, etnit engagh dens un moandéle conoernant 1'achat d'une enorme
quantitd de cement inutile, les Cours en fahiti otalent-elles alors com
etantes dp treiter aette affaire? Ll'employ® fut tranguillement +trar ferr
© la colonie, (Quelle chance auralt un oltoyen americain dans une Cour
en Tahiti contre des fonctionnaires franoais qui doivent etre dalivres
‘de tout blame? _ ¥
h) Je doute que les Cours Franoaises n'elent la juridiction sur les
elements majeurs de 1'Affaire Cheng Ho perce que le bateau est amaricain
legalement et seulement 1llegalement rogistré comme francais, i e~

IX) Monsieur 1'imbassadeur Francais & Washington confirme "Bue les o
flﬂts de Nonsienr Uegener et Monelcur debisschop sont - - --qt-t - tmg &
feit privés en caracters, concerngnt une arffaire commaercials, e ]
Cette confirmstion n'eat pas correcte, comme nous avons montirh par les
faits mentionnds, Ues aonsuls franeals, gouverreura, minj.-'strpa-'gu Cabin-
et et Conseillers privhs & Papeeto, '.T_afﬂ.ti. tous avalent lours doigts
ﬂ;ns 3.;51'-1‘&1:'& Chang Ho des le commrencement, & peu pres 6 ang, jusqu'd
present, ! -

__ Par consequence, je damande des dammages pour mag pertes infustes p

le Gouvernement Fr:m.ill_%lit!a, non par donsieur daﬁisschbg que J'alz:raii.s:.' m
:gg%spm“ :t Eo‘alirﬁuwi ﬂga}z; mndjusaait Honolgu-, coximg; autrefois, a'il n'
AVELE p ~aldd - p ‘agard on d'ynae autre maniere - o deg Fonati
naires de Gouvernaman Franeais 2 ‘J‘-nh!fti. e o tes Tanshlen
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Le Conpatller %echniqie

¥intatre fe la Justice, 3
Paris, France. : , i
Monplear: Jo suls resgard a?“ Pg:!-,' q:g‘ "‘! eol mum - 'rgh;. 2y

ongl S 2
qﬁl deplredle effeire ong; tenan 5 :
pourquol Jtajow otte communicatice & la precedente @°sout 7
gig e npmni [ wgungutﬂ.l;a lettre datde mal 1. Je voudruls ﬂ-
vous demender # etudier la corre encn et leg coplen des contrese et
on doouments qui sont maintenen® dans ina doaslers de ¥, Tony Rivillen,
gu-h. Je sels cette lecture vous aidera & recevolr une yrale congep-
tion Ge oetid re. L'etude de la correspondence mtre des fenotion-
naires @u gouvernement ¢e Tshiti et son Exeallence, L mmbassadeur de
Fashingten, pourrait sussiaider, e montrant comwent les fone-
' hmmﬁmhﬂt:mtplmuwlaunmm_ le
botanlgte ot profespeur cein Degener, en favenr d'un inter
franoal a doux termes en prison en France qul fut
td a' ot o Hewaii etelt sujet & deportatico comme alien
ﬁu. Consul Dupont de "ashington, D.C., ooznaiy cet homme o%, lul
, pourrait vous informer sur son Vral caractere.

u? §'ale yeou dans 1'Oecesnic depula 1922, Je n'al Jjamio eth on
Tahitd, un’-ni.u-. je connals & fond les conditions dans ces yaglons en |
1t qu'elles regardent les affaires "Cheng Ho," per suite _

#a membras de 1'equipage du “Cheng Ho®, retournds et deslllusionne's,
b) den rapparte des voysgeurs mleul.u, retowrnds de Tahitl, et
o) des reponses d'sutres individus qui f'evals charyds de poner des
quentions specificues avint leur depart pour Tahlti,

C'agt pourguol je :ﬁez'm able & dlsperser des impressions tm.

mnes 11 de France A We : COTENS
_tdl g“ deng une lotire datde Juillet 15, 1953, Avec 1'in-
tugm deg corri les resslons de M, 1'Anbegasadeur, casusbes, oerme
i1 b sul deBiaschop &t ges amis en Tanief, Jjo vous

donne iﬂ'lﬁetu en anglais corme tradult pour les !-‘!u de le
Jeumt en Ymshington), origicale en frascsis, que vous veuiilez biez &
My

"Ihe Fnbasgy of Frmu.gumu its compliments ——ew= in ragard to
the ownership of the vesgel GIHENG FOJ

In April 1952 My, Degener applied to the Ministry of Foreigs Affalrs
and the Minlgtry of (velseas France, as well as to the lational Assesbly,
B:otnung against the refusal of a visa for him by the Governor of Freach
% og!.cjm: setting forth his cantentions with kr. dsBloschop In Tegard

o the jun

On fugust 7, 1958, after Intervention by this Zmbesey, the Governor of
Frenoh Ocesnia informed the linlstry of Overscas France of the eceditions
undsr which he had refused the visa onéd szid that he had reversed his de-
olsion and thet Mr, Degener had bean informed that the vism requested
hﬁm mmtuﬂﬂ!ﬂn.

armors th regard to the dlopute between the person coneerned

and his oaw-u'm-, the Mislster of Overseas France lnrof'uaﬂ the Precident
of the Fationsl Asgembly, in reply to a question of the latter, that the
3&:;!' omeamot;; a nuﬂ::ly %mm&ﬁgll c‘.igpm.e withle the sole etance

At .8 0 Y& L] o W i3 5 F - -
"“.?hui' a":!m“"’r. P » IToON s Oof oourse, the idpinistration mast

8 inTormation wvwes glver %o ¥r, Dogenar by the Einist

Frence and by thia Bbessy. e oy the Einistry of Ovsrsens
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S Brtoctaty: b e e N
ceania
.- mghbi'go:frsotgodo had no further grounds for rroriminat!.o:qs.
R victhalarn; do Maroh 54, 1055, he Saat the Mintster of, Ovar asas
France a second letter, in which he violently attacked the rench Adnin-
ista:a:tm and declared that he would not use the visa that h =, c:‘m._
anted him. He did not intend, he sald, to institute aﬂai.natd + Sany
goboo 153 Oqurta of alitl, whoes tafriiallty he aidsilined an ser
tion which he declared he was sure be Saiis_Heaa
0 the French Government that i him
osgg; mgnﬁﬁgﬁaw a '!:gre:t of a protest to inﬂuantfaly. memb ers
United States.
or i sy o 4 o S, cotaumop o, op he iptata oo
Overseas Franee made olear to the Nation g, e Ly in
; a cormerecial dispute in which the Fren ernm
mﬂtiﬂnﬁggzﬂiﬁsmy capacity and which can be settled only by judi-
cial tridunals, e
Haba ance invites the attention of the Department of State
to g: at:; u:: 3&?&&«? of Mr. Degmer's salicious aspersions on the
eooa faith and impartielity of the strates of Tehiti, who havre never
ean called u-pnnm:o settle the case, It geems too easy to chal-
lenge the competence of a foreign » even before applylng to 1t£ on
the pretemt that it does not offer adequate guarantees of impartial ty
and then to make the Government of the country to which such court be-
longs, responsible for the injurios cauasd by one of its nationals,

& French Government refrains from advanolng any opinion on the merit
of the dispute between Mr, Deganer and Mr., dedins » the attempt of the
4dmericen national to transfer a private dispute to the international and
political plane can only inspire certain doubts as to the cogency of some
of his elaims, ever that may be. these last claims, expressed further-
more, in terms very disobliging tovards France, have not appeared worthy
of u%tmtion to the Overseas ters The only ehannol open to Mr, Deg-

{
ener to agmert them has always been and still is to apply to the com-
petant grl.sdintion of French Oceania,
The Embassy of France would appreclate it if the Department of State
would be good an to cormunicate these views to Mr, Degener,
The Rabassy of Franga = = = = =~ « = of its very high consideration,
((Stamp of the Enbassy of France) ) "

De 1a lettre dessus mentionnde de M, 1'Ambassedeur francals nous n'

Tenens pas le erneur de Tahiti & f'abord refuss une visite
a 1ti & Degener, Gouvernenur de la Caledonie Nouvelle, d'aill eurs,
ot Degener ne possede pas de fortune, lul avait accordd un viss valsble
une annbde., Nous soupeonnons fortement @ quelque unes des considerations
sulvantes n'eussent gravement contributées & empecher ot, apres que les
reclamations eussent acouwrmld, & retarder aussi longtemps que possible
:I.T visite de Degener & Tahiti ou 8a fortune est deposbe:
I) Selon les procedures du "U.S,Federal Court" ( juge MoLaughiin Presidant
oct. 1948) et au "Territorial Ciroult Courtn (fuas Pence presidant nov.
1948) la jonque Cheng Ho, originalement apprecide & U.S. $75,000, avait
freuduleusement etd reglstrde sous le drapeau francais au nom d'ﬁ'io de=
Blsufh "dans le bgrea;: dg Gouverneur ga Tabiti®, Cela fut rﬂb: pandant
ue le ean appartenait & une Gompagnie americaine, ingorpor en Honow-
‘;J.ui gai;xmii' dont les actionnaires estaient pour 1a plupur:pdas citoyens

eriocaing,
II) Erie deBlsschop, Ex-Consul francais et deportd, otait 1ls debiteur gde
Degener (et a'autres personnes qu'il represente) dfung sommse de plus de
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&
: et des interets acowmlés, St i
‘Degener possesalt une option de regagner se qn ang
5 selon un contrat reglstrh par la
Bagtslritiny zmﬂi: s gr'?.go ’eorritoiro de » livre 2156,

o:{g’;}:a dont I..”!g:” llon possede une copie photostatique).

trat uto:%mochmnoddtmammw
tmo:-fmh';zlﬁl :nu- en cas guq:atto option solt faite, ensamble
avec ses machines, machinerie, meture, canots, aneres, cables, grement,
emeublement et toutes les autres necessitds Jointes, appartenant au bord,
ot excempt de tous liens, pretentions, impots, et hyph eques d'aucune

sorte,"
Cens sschop avalt depuls longtemps fretd la Jonque Che ng Ho
Bcu.rm .ln; nu:'l. ::mé.wo rr::u coloniale francals par Jour, en Tehiti, &
« Gallol {omb du_Congeil Pri de ® Go neur" (selon une

s
lottre de Tal e juln 26, 1968,
er appli our un viga d'entrde pour Taniti deja nov. 28, 1981,
Dosgmgphq::pgu“dm du Ohg Ho Ezm le 7 juillet 1952, salon
Iu contrat, Mais eoe n'etait que mai 26, 1952, qu'il fut informd par le Cone
sulat Francais & San Franoisao que le visa d'entrde lui avalt -J accordsd
4u commencement de juin, De cette maniere le Gouvernement en Tabhiti avait
retardd pour 8 mois 1'application, Ce fait donna & Degener ssulement un
mols pour quitter New York City pour gagner Tabiti, loin situd, avant
?uiuot. la repossession au eng Ho devait avolr 11ieu. Peut-
stre que ce retard fut inevitable et tout innocent, mais on oroit sen-
thr de le chicane et la continuation du_sabotage, commencd quana “egener
Tut originalement refusd un visa d'entrds pour Tahiti pour y protager ses

) Citent d'une lettrs sorite par l'affreteur Oscar Nordmen ae Tahiti
Sur les‘developpements concernant le Ch Ho, dathe le 12 Juin, 1952,
Pepeste, Tahiti, nous 1lisona: "A une r on, tenue ce matin (13 Juin

52) dans le cabinet de Monsieur le Gouverneur Petitbon entre 1'employs

emant Francais et 1'agent de M, deBi sgohop. Monst eur GALLOIg

leos favorables decisions furent obtenues,." Selon une autre lettre, uﬂe—d
par Margel Lejeune, notaire, Papeete, de la meme date, nous entendons;
] i ponnai = B8 plus eon . ie gett e b 8 L ' -

[ 5
: -xpr-‘;:a que oy -- sschop e

8 de cette reunion, Ja ne Bais pas si Monsieur le Gouverneur Petitbon
ﬁt Present & cette remaion de son cabinet, Nous nms{ Cependant, qup

Paris) que le deportd e Ex-Consul Eric deBissan, re volat
des eres plus directes, Volci les oonditima?pqtii - ii j":vaj;ﬁq:;gfu
g]l- < he m'auraient donndes ® realit® RIMN pour 1a Zrande somme de

]
"1 Le Gouvernemant a agrde & t it
* pormetire gque j tion = m
par sieur Otto Degenar . § achater 1a jongus Lh?pns Ho, en%:za:: ::lt“:

b) Depuis, en accordance avec get Bgrement, le Cheng Mo sera delivra



& Uonsieur 0tto Degener ou gon representant suthorish, exesmpt de ..

muutgm- mluﬂ%nlatmafmﬂmm.t

hum;lmtﬂ.-----,
P onnd 4'abord dans mon article "La Bonne Jon Chang Hof
11 n'y . gn:‘ﬁ.ggnm.ﬂ dens se oentrat que je devais deposer E‘m
- .mi. “.ml'-o &'—ﬁ"&&ﬁ o deposais
atant & ce temps deja dans les agon . S A " o 2

:
;
i
;
g
g

trempeur deBlssechop. Cela
mwﬂmt'ncmmwmima%t p:-i-i.m nw.
stré aou n.[m 0On-
mon contrat 4 on, o t’_" ‘ t

L - gue je orde une
compagnie commerciale avec le Cheng et e
des 'um:ﬂadomumpmhlurf-mmg ? Meme
le batesu "Vega™ s 1'0gsanie, orte le drapeau fr legalenant,
eppartisnt pour 1 & un Anericain, Cette ordonnasoe arbiiraire ne me
dercbe seulsment de plus d'un moitier du bateau mais sussi ds tout le '

contro . Puis Mrmmsmlmtahmummll
qnelgﬁo sutrefols si precieuse, a beau deterriors et ne peut
-mr&dula-nﬁ:tucmhtw omu.m-.‘qu
vate g o ’m“:up;t'uﬁda'la :‘i; g~y
affretait ce any - commo sa p soun le esl Iran-
oduaﬁmhnt-plunwlaﬂlnenunnnm-dlthmw
rur 11 a vendu ou abandonnd de z’ﬁput pMﬂx&ul'n
t qu'elle etait affretde par sieur Galleis) de courir sur ue
cm,dnnnmuldommlobnmummnmw
pour empecher du dommage par le ver de batesu,

VII) L'erdonnance outragense de Juin 11, 1952 m* e & des obgtacles
contraires au contrat ot & confiscetion de roprietd. ou'est-oe den
Je reocois pour mes $15,000% P L .

J'avals payd $310 passage aux Messageries Maritimes pour me
Kargellle & Ceylon, pur ma premiere station pour Tthitil.’ J'ani.:r::::;t“
de 1'"equipemen bo".un.t.gu de New York Botanieel Cerden & Harseille, au bom
du betenu de vapeur, Jlavaip envoyh d'autres equipements du H&n‘o Bi.
shop & Honolulu & on que J'avals intention a'sller chereher A mon
e e rands surprise de Bonctens yen,F ourguot
al- maniere a grande t
frn:mt W:ahingtu? 70;101 !.aga:nltirnll :’ o i

ordonnances confiscantes (mentionn

de ¥onsieur le Gouverneur Petitbheon, T BRI, S—

b) Les prouves entden que lee Francals avalent - & vandall
|

negligence et de petits lareins - souffert gue 1e Ch o
pres gm-altct, et maintenant {ls voulai et nme d:rober L] 31%%:53} b

3! Ta falt soupeomnsux que 1'effreteur franculy Gaens Rordman de Tahiti
refusa designer un contrat cormerciel avee wol, concernant mos frol ts
;n?“"xi“ cm.:ﬁune ngnvalle ecmpagnie ooumermicle sutowr dn Cheng Ko,
Jusqw ‘:o'r& avait recu 51% des parts om ivtarets, corme le Gouyer

ti avait exigh de mol, Ca mappum ds etre
1% quand je recus 1s rapport suiwant S‘uh m?ﬁ:::'mgw;n de
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Tabiti. earit: VT vous ococalssiez les 2

S T o e e Gooer vrvocs OOLGu'Als L'estimest, 118

toujours erolent gu'il a lalssd couler bus le hateeu & osuge de i'm

R e it & :'m"”“gwm‘at’«g""m‘;: S ioe Ss 18 et
. o on

:t-no 'Pa‘&?na Iglende Monthly,” imprimd sn Australie, concernant Oscar

0; La mauvalse grace svidente du CGouverneur iu.t retardait pour € mols
t der mon vina pour une vislte en Tabiti, les demandes confi
wentionn _ t) exprimbes le 11 juin, 1952 en Takiti (dont Je
racus la awumuaﬂﬂqu\aﬂmﬂ lus ts

et 1'impossibilitd d'erriver en Tehitl pour srranger uns & rep _
::t? un:‘ c.;ggsd.u legaux, du Cheng Ho, selon le contrat y

L, £ ]

VIII} Vonsleur 1'"Anbsssadeur froncala & Weshigton feit des ellusions A mes
“atiaques violentes"” contre 1'Administretion Francalee em Tahiti et &

men "onlomnien ielsuses sontre le bunne fol et 1Y elith des Ma-
glatrata de Tahitl® dens ma lettred de mars 24, 1953, En considerant ee

o' oat 8, Eonsieur 1'imbascadeur devralt vraiment etre surpris
g"mu honnate et patient et gque J'etisse retardd mes att pﬁ
on 6 annbes, Les motifs de ces attaques devraient atre evidents de ce gue
’au%ldsmmwmmmm Je 1s8 etos

&) LYAx.Consul francels Trie CeBisschop, deporth, regardb comme allen
!.élﬁr:?l« ’::ﬁ' Gewmaagﬂ des ftmis. : defreudd mes msacclos
- d'une o nesure etel sur dans les Cours Federale

toriale e Hewell H:i. o 1949,
éﬁr}o ds Fonslour le Gouverneur de %zhiti permet & 1° sul
fMMO{. registrer nw-».m“ ”;n.;t le chtqi; Ho, velant U.S, ag 4000
hm i), corme nr proprietd sous ?:.drmmm‘”
- I atosat Toppewstots o TakLE & Loy movoiooolen avaleat
Scur de Justioe de Tahltl contre 1'&-.'0&31:1] :u]f':.:ora D-;u::' ‘mrf.-:‘
pour vislter Tahitl afin de combattre an personne pour ses dro!.::

a) “pren den plaintes sur ostto Lnjustice ehez des fonoticnzelres
farte, o Reskinglen, Dagoner Tt - oonts el - vimn pour 1akugs,

d 0. (- apres un retard de pres ]
C'etalt & peine un mols avant qu'il du it it B
Jonque Cheng Fo, 1s 7 julllet gﬁg c«%ﬂ'ﬁéfﬂ?oﬁ? i‘;&m < ey
m{'ﬁmto deip!rat;:;id? Comment trouver un avoost parlafrt a:;iﬁimg?
sm&sn! fermuu pn% affaire ot corment combatire legalement des puis-
etalt-11 necansaire?

Muand 1o deportd et Nx-Consul Franoels etalt sbsent &

3""1“@ Konstenr le Gouverneur de Tahiti yeurit M‘c‘ .Mana T g S g
Roraire eymEeeet®, Pl 20510 Tl etfient Frosmtg aa'uoina 1] 10

re @, B} le des Donanes, 3) le Chef de 8

ques et Adniniskratives 4) ls Capitaine 3 $ porvices Politi-
H oiait MHambr - vapitaine de Fort et 5) Honsieuwr GALLOIS
o Ghang o pour 2508 Srafor seyostat S onnels | oy R, ot aFFretaut
" e
ment oun nosu.rszn::":ni’: E::sf gawﬂ- Gea hormes - sait lnwlip)n:snir-
option da Dolaner, Mais 1ls deuendent ~ mﬁt&e doutent la validité de 1°
batosu (oue deilsschop et Gallots svel s s Coner paye 215,000 le
meme temps Dogenar devait delel BI% Gos Pomlos rendu amﬁg”' an
orle qui, muirefola, evalt oo gagr 51% des parte ou interets & un Fran.
m??nsiirm;mme, Emomagi.“:wi:uﬁmﬁi&x ﬁBF‘l;I{-ﬂg?ngaa&r guelguss as-
FL un homme corme Eoppenstedt, ¢ X -
de e leginlotton Sy » A4vae une connalssan
sginlation, comme o'ent evident d'une liste des Jge:s::zagzé.:%:he
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' dang les dossiers deé buresux co~rilelres emericalns
:;a% 3:1';-7.‘:. profesaion dens les 3::%: de Tahiti, aproe avolr dupd sea
ollents mericains par $150 au'il recut pour une cause, coubien wvaient

Cours en "ahitl?
- 1? al veoun m longtenps dans 1'Cceanie savoir que otent Aif-
le que la rece blanche et suriout des fonctlonnalres ln.meu dans
ea ooloniss etrangercs, hablibes des races indigensn, sslent
pour leurs erimes, La racs che per son sutorith ou pres-
| un Gouverneur de Tohiti, au tsmpe que l'affalre Cheng Yo commen~
otait engagh dena un um&a congernant 1l'achat d'une enorme
m&lﬂ de cement inutile, les Cours er Tahiti esalent-slles alors com-
pgh-&u de traiter cette affaire? L'employh fut mqﬂum transtrer
de 1a eolonis, ualle chance auralt un ciioyen americsin dens wne Cour
d- t%l :::ﬂ des fonctiornaires francals qui dolvent etre delivres
e
> h - mjcaﬂ s vmur l"!.(Jhuzc Krp:;g.:mhh mu“’é: :::i':ﬂ.u
n L] ean
lagalrment ot ssulenen? fllegalement raglatrd corme francals,.

Monsleur 1'Anbasandeur Francals A ¥ashington eontirme OGN
ﬁs’g Iieugm enar ot HMonmleur deBisschop sent - - ..q‘:'..‘.“. tout &

falt @ e socoernant une affaire commercisle. ~ = - -."

Catta est pas correcte, comme nous avons montre

!d.tg 11:; D.r: ’# :l! n‘-:noaia mamm, gtn:tru Gdﬂ.n-
P este aval eurs doigts

Fm":;‘ Cheng Ho des 1 4 mu& apu,a-..g...f Samqth

Par oconsequencs, je demanée des dermag e8 Injuates
z._m !ﬂngdu non gu» mu.m 5 n&np J'eurain i
await pan aldd hasard ou d'un lnm-n'nad. gt N e
naires de Gmmuax.;rmutn & Tehiti, 3 e = JAF B0 Teaviaen-
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August 21, 1953

Treasurer, Territ of Hawaii
Territorial Office Bullding
Honolulu, T. H.

Attention: Npr, Wil
Dear Sir:

Re: Cheng Ho Trad & lor Co., Ltd.
Re our conversation of today, will you please
delay any action re the above corporation
until the end of this year? We are represent-
ing a client who is involved in -« litigation
with this corporation.
Very truly yours,

INGMAN & INGMAN

David N. Ingman
DNI:gy
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COMMITTEES:
Lason anm Pusic WELFARE

JOHN F. KENNEDY
MASSACHUSETTS
GOVERNMENT OFERATIONS

VWlnifed Diafes Denale

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Wednesday - August 26, 1953

Mr, Otto Degener
¢/o Amarican Express Company
Frankfurt/Mein, Germany

Dear Mr. Degener:

In the absence of Senator Kemnedy who is away from
Washington following the adjournment of Congress, I am
taking the liberty of acknowledging your letter of the 19th.

I am sure the Semastor will be interested in the up-to-date
information contained in your letter, which I will bring to his
attention immediately upon his return to the office.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

74 Kardrn, Q-

T. J. Reardom, Jr.
TJR:mb Administrative Assistant
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" w5, 0.6 DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

August 27 1953

Wy desr Somator Putlers
The receipt is acknowlodged of your letter of Angust 24,
1953, enclosing a eopy of a letter of August 18, 1953, sent hy
Dr, Otto Dogemer to le Conseillar Technious, MinistePe de Justice,
Paris, Pronce, regarding the “iffsive Cheng Ho",
Your letter an? its enclosure have been asssciated with the
other documents provicusly submitted to the Department Ly

Dr. Pegener,
- Sincerely yours,
For tho BDecretery of State:
Benediet M. English
Aeting Legal Adviser
The ilonorable

Jolm ¥erehsll Butler,
United States Senate,
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LE GENERAL DE GAULLE

SECRETARIAT

PARTICULIER

Le 28 Aofit 1953

Monsleur,

Votre lettre est blen parvenue au
Généle. de GAULLE.

% Il me charge de WQus en accuser
récemtion et de vous dire 1'attention avec
laguelle il en a pris connaissance,

Veulllez agréer, Monsieur, 1'expression
de mes sentiments distingués.

Monsisur Otto DEGENER
Falkau b, Titisee
BADEN. Zone francalse

Allemagne
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE

LUSERTE - EGALITE - FRATERNITE
— e = S
Luclen de GRACIA
Daputs de 1s Cironde
Maire & ANCALHUY

RKAF ARCAGHON, le 3 Septembre IS53

Monsieur le Docteur Otto DEGENER
C/0 Amériecan Express Cie

( GERMANY )

Docteur,

J?ai 1’honneur d’accuser réception de votre
lettre du IO Aofit qui & retenu toute mon attention, ainsi que le
dossier que vous avez bien voulu me communiguer.

Jd? interviens auprés de M, le Ministre des
Affaires Etrangéres & toutes fins utiles et ne manguerai pas de
vous informer de sa réponse & cet égard,

Veuillez croire, Uocteur, aux assurances de ma
parfaite considération.

s

L. de GRACIA
Député-Maire
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ASSEMBLEE NATIONALE 1
Luclen de GRACIA 3000

Députd de ia Gironde
Maire d"ABCACHON

@‘ lonsieur le Docteur Otto DEGENER
C/o américan Express Cie

( GERMANY ) {

: W,ﬁ =

e -’__ . -
A‘um&-—momce - Bgsita &
i= Q @7k S

6. ﬁus,ﬁl!hm - P"‘ms-rst SFELY

—a———

K S = PARIS 3=

Monsieur Otto DAGENES
Loliialimbreidiy bogmrmei [ |

ZONE FREANOATOR g FATT IR AN

@.. 73 ,4 N@Md-ﬁ&
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Fealksua b, Titises, Haden, A
Zona franceise, Allemagne.
Ogt. 9, 1953.

My desr M. Berthet:

The enclosed article,written mainly for Membersbof my
Congress after my plea for Justice wes iguored by French Officiels like
the Ambssssdor and the Ministre de la France d'Outre-Mer, explains how
past end present French Govermment Officlals have been conspiring with
the ddporté and former Fremch Consul kric deBisschop to swindle me out
of my ves=el Cheng Ho (valued at U.S. 75,000 dollars) snd other sssets,.
Beasuse of this ountrage I respeatfully demend peyment of 63,000 dollers
dsmsges, as of July 7, 1952, with interest, from the French Government.

Since Mey & year ago, I hsve been compleining about the Cheng Ho swin-
dle to = few Members of my Congress (including the Committee on Foreignm
Relastions), to the U.S, State Depertment and to some of your eolleagues,
They then kindly sided me with & visa for Tahiti, first apparently with-
held by the Governor of Tshiti to sabotage my repossession of my vessel,
This hed been fraudulently registered wander the French flag as the pro=—
perty of ex-Consnl aschop "in the Office of the Governor of Tahiti"
some time before. But granting me a bslated viee does not end Gthe Cheng
Ho sosndal nor the responsibility of hﬂr%ﬁgggnﬂ?nt.

ADd Lrretas ﬂﬂ-l“*&l 7 pedma LN

e, 88 well es the one %n answer to the Amb@esador's letter,
also explejds why my cleim comes to0,63,000 dollers end why I as Americen
Tex Payer/feel it silly for fAmerice to send France sny more funds until
this clsim is peid. Cen we trust Frence with the expenditure of funds se
long &s her present Government tolerates & swindle like that of the Cheng
Ho? Look 2t the Anziani-gumsnt scsndal in Tehiti, &nd now that of the
Chang Hol

To meny of us it scemed absurd for former Mineleter-Pres, Mayer to go
to Weshington last Spring seeking monsy from the American Tex Psyer for
expanses in Indo China so long &8 French Officiels sre practically rob=
bing en Americen Tax Payer of @ ship in neighboring Tshiti. Letting the
Cheng Ho case drag on in this pigayune wey year sfter yesr will not earm
for ifrance Amsrice's greater confidence.

dsy I reygnest thet you Yelp the Ministres de la Justice, des Affaires
Sjtrengéres end de le Frence d'Outre-Mer (punish the bold swindlers in Te=
hiti end see thet I sm reimburssd for ny anjust lossas? /'hen my cleim is
settled, I am ready to sign a release,”report to Washington that the Cheng
Ho case 48 ended, and return to my home in Hewaii to continne my botanical
resesrches.

SineeTely,

I_\...,



TeLerHoNE LUoLow 4-8500

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
JOSEPH R. SWAN
PRESIDENT
CHARLES B. HARDING

Dr, Ctto Degener
Villa Hosp.
Palkaub. Titisee
Baden

Cermany

Dear Dr. Degener:

Dr. Robbins brought me the postal card which he
had received from you, indicating you and Mrs. Degener

BroNX PARK
NEW YORK 58, N. Y,

VICE-PRESIDENT
FREDERICK S. MOSELEY Ju.

October 2, 1953
Mr Mail

I

A

7

are enjoying a happy sojourn in Yugoslavia,

In discussing your present location, we beth
thought that an article on the flora of the chalky
region around Dubrovnik would make an interesting and
valuable contribution to The Garden Journal - if we

could prevail upon you to prepare it.

Will you &ccept this assignment?

With kind persenal regards to you and Mrs, Degener,

Z‘h’i 025,
orothy

DEH:md

E, "Hansell

Editor, The Garden Journal

coksk

TRAEASURER
R. GORDON WASSON
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS
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LE FIGARO

g vt Roncd-Foid e Clonps-Bsiss = Paeliol? |

Boclété Ancuyme au Caplital de €.000.000 ©e fma

R O Sene 3060 B Paris, ce 20 Octobre 1955-
208 Postal Poaris 243-33
i e e Lan51eur Otto DEGENER
- Falkau B. TITISEE, Baden

ALIENACNE (z8ne francaise)
DIRECTION

lonsieur,

Nr, Pierre Brisson a pris connaissance de votre dossier,
Malheureusement LE FIGARO ne peut pas intervenir dens des li-
tiges intéressant des individus. Il ne peut s'immiscer
dans 1'action judiciaire en cours.

Nous vous retournons vos documents comme vous nous le
demandez et vous prions d'agréer, avec nos regrets, l'ex—
pression de nos sentiments distingués,

LA SECHRETAIRE DE LA DIRECTION :

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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AFFAIRES ETRANGERES

LE MINISTRE Paris, le ‘|2 NOV 1953

Lever .

Monsleur Joseph SCHAFF
Député de 1la Moselle
Palails-Bourbon

PR -ROT 3

Hunt In

Monsieur le Député et cher ami, =4

Comms suite & votre intervention, j'at
1'honneur de vous faire savelr que le litige qul oppose
M, DECENER, cltoyen américain et M. Eric de BISSHOP, de
nationalité frangaise, n'est pas inconnu des services ds
mon Département ni de ceux du Ministire de la France N
d'0utre-Mer,

Ce 1litige est d'ordrs purement commercial
et privé; M, Otto DEGENER a du reste ét8 invitéd & se
pourvoir devant les tribunaux locaux des Eta_bliaaamsnts
frangais d'Océanie, lesquels sont, sans nul doute, dispo=
863 & étudler le blen fondé des réclamations de 1'intéressé,

M, DEGENER ne saurait considérer que ls diffé-
rend dont 11 s'agit mette en jeu le gouvernement frangais
"étant donné les fonctions officielles de la partie adverse”,

En effet, sl M, Eric de BISSHOP & bien &t4 agent consulaire

Stitute 1 Ol



de France 4 Honolulu avant 1945, ce ressortissant frangals
n'a plus, depuis la fin de la derniére gusrre mondiale,
aucun lien avec le Ministére des Affalres Etrangéres.

Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur le Député et
10}30!' ami, les assurances de ma haute considération et de

\ ‘mes blen cordiaux sentiments./,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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[
wmssix 10 Novembre 1953 |

M onsieur,

J'ai 1l'honneur de vous faire
parvenir, ci-inclus, la réponse que le
Ministre compétent m'a adressé i la suite
de mon intervention.

Si vous jugez les renseigne-
ments fournis incomplets, je vous prierais
de blen vouleir me retourner la lettre
annexée avec vos cbservations,

Veuillez eroire, M onsieur,

4 1'assurance de mes sentiments les plus
dévoués.,

IH\?';qui si!?:D

, A
Député-Maire

(T Aehatf)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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